‘wf"“"“

bl .
S *3 DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
% &

k ARCADE PLAZA BUILDING, 1321 SECOND AVENUE
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON $8101

November 5, 1975

"Bang d‘"

REGION X

Office of Community

Planning & Development
IN REPLY REFER TO:

10D
Al Jamison, Director
Portland Model Cities Program
Bureau of Human Resources
620 S.W. Fifth
Portland, CR 97204

Dear Mr. Jamison:

Subject: ME=36-001 - Report on Audit for Period June 1, 1972 -
October 31, 1974, Audit Finding No. 8

This letter is to confirm a telephone conversation between yourself
and Sue Clements of my staff on November 4, 1975 concerning the
above subject.,

Per your request, we requested the Regional Inspector General for
Audit to review your response to Audit Finding Number 8, and
determine if this action would clear the finding., It was determined
that our recommended action, stated in the September 15, 1975 letter,
was in the best interest tc both the Portland Model Cities Program
and to HUD in the clearance of this finding..

If you have any further questions concerning the above, please
do not hesitate to contact this office.

Sincerely,
AR
A F E,':‘ e -'é"\

Robert{éfxécalia a
Assistant Regional Administrator



July 28, 1975

Mr. Robert C. Scalfa
Asststant Regional Administrator
Dapartment of Housing and

Urban Development
Arcade Plaza Building, MS 317
1321 Second Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98101

Dear Mr. Scalfa:

In the Department of Housing and Urban Development's audit of the
Comprehensive City Demonstration Program of the City of Portland
there was a finding dealing with possible duplicate educational
afd (HUD Finding Number 8), Model Citfes 1s .of the opinfon that
because of the late date of 1972/73 and the small amount of money
fnvolved for the four studemts, an average of $370 each, 1t would
be unprofitable to attempt to collect any amount owing by the
students, This sftuation means that the money would have to come
from the projects, who were both acting within their contract with
the City of Portland. =

Collecting money from the projects would only serve to eliminate
money available for future scholarships, thus depriving other
needy applicants.

Model Cities Agency, therefore, with the concurrence of one of the
pro{ects fnvolved, proposes an alternate method of recovery of the
duplicate payments. The proposal would be that Martin Luther King
Scholarship Fund would prepare a statement asserting that while

they fulf{lled the terms of thefr contract with the City of Portland,
and therefore were not 11able for the duplicate payments, they would
provide from thefr general fund scholarship grants in an amount to
cover the questioned costs,

. S —



Mr. Robert C. Scalls
Model Cities/Audit
07/28/75

Page =-2-

The scholarships would be awarded to three Model Cities' residents during
the academic year of 1975/76. The total cost of this grant would be
approximately $1,980. This statement would be included in the formal
response to. the HUD audit.




-

Jaguary 6, 1978

10D

Honorsble Neil Goldschmidt Kk=CEIVED

Mayor, City of Portland | JAN 13 1975

1220 S. W, Fifth Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97204

Dear Mayor Goldschmidts _

Subjeet: ME 36-001 - Report on Audit of tha Comprehensive Citf-
Demonstration Program of the City of Portland, Oregon
¥oxr The Period Juna 1, 1972 - QOctober 31, 1974

Staff raviewv of

some firdings contained in the above designated repcrt on

audit has been completed. Following is our comments and requirements for
the necessary actions to be taken by your agency to resolve these findings.

Finding No. 1 -

_¥inding No. 2 -

Inadequate Program Monitoring and Evaluation of
Operating Agencies.

Please provide narrative information that will
Indicate what actions have been taken by the CDA
since the audit period to correct the deficiencies
and omissions relative to the evaluations &s cited
in the report of audit. Please include specific
information relating to the status of evaluations
for those five projects that were reviewed by the
auditors in connection with this finding. In
addition, please provide us with an evaluation
schedula for the other operating agencies.

Questioned Charges for CDA In-Xind Contributions
{Questioned Costs - $74,852)

This finding is etill under review by Regional
staff. You will be advised of any additional
information that will be required in connection
with this finding. ,

ATTACHMENT 2

T T TG o ST N

A




_¥inding No. 3 -

//finding No, 4 -

/,iinding No. 5 -

Finding No, 6 -

mding No. 7 =

“2-

Need to Eliminate Ethnic Discriminatory Provisions

In Operating Agency Contracts 1

The audit report indicates that the CDA has taken
action to remove all discriminatory clauses from
all contracts effective July 1, 1974. This action
is ‘~:deemed adequate to clear this finding.

Need to Change tha Method of Charging for Qutside
. Bookkeeping Services

Information contained in the audit report indicates
that the CDA has taken action effective July 1, 1974,
of all accounting fees for operating agencies will be
based on a per hour rate and that no operating agency
will be reimbursed for accounting fees based on a
percentage of program costa. This corrective ection
i8 'cdeemed necessary to clear this finding.

Noncompliance by AYOS with Certain HUD Operating

Requirements (Questioned Costs — $6,482)

The CDA's reply to this finding indicated that the
City has complied or will comply with the seven
recommendations of the auditors contained in the
audit report on Page 26, Please submit for our
review, documentation that indicates those actions
the City has taken to comply with the recommendations
contained in the report.

Need to Improve the Operating Agency's Procedures

for Determining Recipient Eligibility (Questioned

Costs - $3,451)

Please provide this office with any further informatiom
that the CDA may have developed regarding this finding.
Please indicate which students have been determined

to have received ineligible payments and indicate

what actions the City will take relative to those

costs which are determined to be ineligible.

Questioned Fxpenditures Made by Operation Step-Up
{(Questioned - $3,138)

-

Pleagse provide any further information in response
to this finding and to the recommendations contained
therein. Please advise us of any action that has

been taken, CRaCEM/ED
JAN 13 1975

.




-3-

Finding No. 8 = Need to Delete Dual Educational Aid from Operating
. Agency's Cost

The City reported that it is presently making a
determination on which operating agency properly
aided the students in question and will remove
excess ald. costs from the appropriate operating
agency. Your advice to this office that the
determination has been made and the ineligible
costs have been removed will be sufficient to
clear this finding.

We will appreciate receiving your response to the above within 30

days so that these findings may be resolved promptly. If you have any
questions regarding the above, please call me.

Sincerely,

{Bgd.) Fovert o, uealia

Robert C. Scalia
Assistant Regional Administrator

cc: Al Jamison, Director ortland _Model Cities Progrmnj,
C. Jordan, Portland City Commissioner

KoCENVED
JAN 13 1975

Boosed ¥ )

23

etn &

e

T




. % ; i . ; on SRS Zodin
oo s o kR A B L AL PG it et et b P L e - 2. SR 1 5, M S R L ST a5

Finding Number 5 - Noncompliance by Certain HUD Operating Requirements
(Questioned Costs: $6,482)

Recommendation Number 1

A copy of AY0S's Employees Handbook has been reviewed by Model Cities and a
comparison between it and the City of Portland's personnel policies were made.
Where any discrepancies appeared, the applicable section of the City of
Portland's Code was forwarded to AY0S accompanied by a letter requesting
compliance with the City's Code (Attachment A and B)

Recommendation Number 2

In discussion with Mr. Spruill and according to the current approved budget,
there are no anticipated third-party contracts being planned. However, in the
event that a third-party contract may be required, Model Cities is requiring
that AYOS receive the CDA director's approval prior to entering into any con-
tract services agreements. If any such requests are made and approval granted,
Model Cities will aid the agency in following City of Portland procedures
outlining third-party contracts. (Attachment C-2)

Recommendation Number 3

A leasehold improvement amortization clause has been added to AY0S's rental
agreement . (Attachment D) It should also be noted that the three-year
amortization period has now elapsed.

Recommendation Number 4

The agreement between Shirley Vidal and AY0S has been reviewed and it is Model
Cities' opinion that the agreement is a third-party contract. The agreement
also has provisions requiring AYOS to purchase all restroom stock.
(greement E; Page E-5)

”

Recommendation Number 5

The following costs will be removed as ineligible expenditures:

Fines and Penalties $ 185.00
Flowers 63.00
Entertainment:
Christmas Party $ 90.00
Food at Open-house 146.00
Total ineligible § 484.00

It is Model Cities' opinion that the remainder of the costs of $462 be treated
as eligible expenses. Model Cities does not consider these costs as am enter-
tainment item, but rather as school-related activities - not unlike the
activities included in the curriculum of the Portland Public School. These
types of activities were also anticipated by AYOS and written into the contract
between them and Model Cities. (Attachment F1 and F6 Tined in red).




Recommendation Number 6

Model Cities recommends that the following costs be determined eligible:

Student clothing $ 496.00
Consultant fees 5,040.00

Total $5,536.00

The student's clothing was determined to be eligible in that they were antici-
pated by AY0S in their budget. AYOS also has submitted further documentation
giving a breakdown of the articles of clothing and the cost of each item. The
student's signature is also provided indicating receipt of the c1oth1ng
(Attachment G and H; Pages, 4, 5, 6, and 7}

The recommendation for approva] of the consulting fees as eligible expenses
based on AY0S's rendering copies of the initial correspondence with the consult-
ants establishing an agreement of services to be rendered and the amount to be
paid. (Attachment I, J, K)

AY0S also has sent to the Model Cities' office copies of the final reports made
by the consultants. (Dr. Ogbuobiri's report is quite lengthy and would not be
economical to reproduce; our copy is being kept on file in the event you need
it for reference.

Model Cities has further required AY0S to submit advance notice to this office
of any intent to hire other consulting services. If such requests are received
and approval granted, Model Cities will aid the agency in following City of
Portland procedures outlining third-party contracts. (Attachment C; Part IV)

‘Recommendation Number 7

All data compiled to support the above six positions is being attached for your
review.

T E———— . =

wan e




e e e

FTHE CITY OF

PORTLAND

OREGON

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC SAFETY

CHARLES JORDAN
COMMISSIONER

MODEL CITIES
AGENCY

ALONZO JAMISON, JR.
DIRECTOR

5329 N.E. UNION AVE,
PORTLAND, OR. 97211
503/288-8261

October 10, 1974

Richard Hugill

Department of Housing and Urban Development
1321 Second Avenue

Seattle, Washington 98101

Dear Mr. Hugi1]:

The following are preliminary responses to the HUD Audit Findings
conducted on the Portland Model Cities. These responses are for
the purpose of notifying you of the present status of the audit
findings, which are to be discussed in greater detail at the Exit
Conference to be held Tuesday, October 15th, at 10:30 A.M. in the
Model Cities offices.

Finding #1 - Inadequate Program Monitoring and Evaluation
of QOperating Agencies

Response to Report:

I concur that the CDA Evaluation Section has not been as
effective as possible. However, it must be recognized
that 4 of the 5 reports cited in the Finding were written
by a staff member who is no Tonger with the Agency, and
whose ability was not at a level of competency as the
other 3 staff members.

Response to Recommendations:

T. I have, in effect, eliminated the Evaluation Section by
assigning staff members to specific "problem areas" which
best utilize their talents.

2. After reviewing the Albina Youth Opportunity School's
present status of accomplishment, I do not consider this
Project to be "marginal". Considering that AY0S has 5 1/2
months before the termination of Model Cities funds and a
strong possibility of School District #1 funding of the
program, I feel defunding them at ¢+ s time would cause
undue hardships for the Project, t! -fore, I will give nc
further consideration to defunding JS.

ATTACHMENT 1

T

o e rm——

e o s

Loy

e T




Page - 2 -

3. The Teachers Training project was terminated June 30, 1974.

Finding #2 - Questioned Costs for CDA In-Kind Contributions

Response to Report:

After investigation of our In-Kind contributions, we have
found that the City-Wide Cost Allocation Plan has been
approved by LEAA and is effective until December 31, 1974.
We see no reason to make any adjustments at this time.

Finding #3 - Need to Eliminate Ethnic Discriminatory Provisions
in Operating Agency Contracts

Response to Report:

A1l contracts effective July 1, 1974 refiect elimination of
those clauses which provide for any applicant preferences.
In addition, incorporated in all contracts is HUD Form 7050-
Supplementary General Conditions.

Finding #4 - Need to Change the Method of Charging for Outside
Bookkeeping Service

Response to Recommendation:

Effective July 1, 1974, all accounting fees for operating
agencies are based on a per-hour rate, as recommended by the
National Society of Public Accountants (of which the account-
ing firm in question is a member). No Operating Agencies
under contract have accounting fees based on a percentage of
program cost.

Finding #5 - Need to Improve the Operating Agencies Procedures
for Determining Recipient Eligibility (Questioned
costs $4,064)

Response to Audit:

Because of the magnitude of this Finding, we are still in the
process of determining the entire recipient eligibility

matter. However, all recipients cited in Exhibit A who resided
outside the Model Cities Neighborhood have been determined in-
eligible for tuition expenses under the Martin Luther King
Project.

Finding #6 - Questioned Expenditure Made by Operation Step-Up
(Questioned costs $3,138)

Response to Recommendations:

1. We are in the process of compiling the necessary information
to respond to this Recommendation. It is our opinion that to

I

1S s R T e o oy ok L e e e e A A i G002 1 AR i e M i T w0 ot A b e R AAS S i e i M i i

L




Page - 3 -

make a determination without additional information from
Operation Step-Up would be a premature response.

2. The costs for the Christmas Party ($100) and Flowers ($74)
~ have already been deducted from eligible project costs.
Determination on Brewed Hot Coffee ($715) will be made upon
receipt of the Operation Step-Up response.

Finding #7 - Non-compliance by AY0OS with Certain HUD Operating
Requirements (Questioned costs $6,482)

‘Response to Recommendations:

1. AYOS has established written policies and procedures (a copy
is on file at CDA Office).

2. The CDA has informed AYQOS that all third party contracting

will be accomplished as outlined by the City of Portland Code.

CDA has made it a requirement that all Operating Agencies
comply with the City Code for third party contracting.

« 3. &4.
CDA is in the process of determining the eligibility of
questioned costs and remove those found ineligible from
project costs.

5. A letter is on file in the CDA Office from landlord in which
he agrees to the terms of the amortization clause.

6. It has been determined that Shirley Vidal is not an employee
of AY0S. A1l costs for janitorial supplies will be removed
from project costs.

Finding #8 - Need to Delete Dual Educational Aid from Operating
Agency's Costs

Response to Recommendation:

CDA is presently making a determination on which QOperating

Agency properly aid the students in question, and will

remove excess aid costs from appropriate Operating Agency.
I'11 be looking forward to yodr visit on Tuesday.

Sincerely,

L JAMISON, DIRECTOR
AL:PE:ce

1=

/

o e




i d
THE QITY OF
PORTLAND
g l‘.,oﬁ\..; : ::\: 7%, o

P

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC SAFETY

CHARLES JORDAN
COMMISSIONER

MODEL CITIES
AGENCY

ALONZO JAMISON, JR.
DIRECTOR

5329 N.E. UNION AVE,
PORTLAND, OR. 97211
503/288-8261

August 20, 1975

Mr. Robert C. Scalia

Assistant Regional Administrator

Department of Housing & Urban
Development

Arcade Plaza Building, MS 317

1321 Second Avenue

Seattle, Washington 98101

Dear Mr. Scalia:

Model Cities has reviewed the supplemental instructions you have
outlined in your letter dated July 16, 1975. The following is
the action taken concerning the additional instructions:

Finding Number 1 - Inadequate program monitoring and
evaluation of operating agencies.

No further action needed.

Finding Number 2 - Questioned charges for CDA - In-Kind
Contributions -

The City's Bureau of Financial Affairs has “recomputed the
charges for in-kind contributions excluding expenditures for
citizens participation and operating agencies" as directed
in your communication dated July 16, 1975. (See Schedule D
of the City's Indirect Cost Plan pertaining to Model Cities.
The Bureau of Financial Affairs for the City of Portland
has, also, "adjusted the charges for program costs
accordingly." These adjustments result in a net increase of
the City's contribution to Program #ME-36-001 of $12,268.

We attach the required documentation as directed (Attachment
A is Schedule D).

Finding Number 3 - Need to eliminate ethnic discriminatory
provisions in operating agency contract.

No further action needed.



Robert C, Scalia
Department of Housing and
Urban Development

Page -2-

Finding Number 4 - Need to change the method of charging for outside book-
keeping services,

No further action needed.

Finding Number 5 - Non-compliance by AY0S with certain HUD operating
requirements,

Recormendations 1 and 2
No further action needed,
Recommendations 3

Attachment Set B is a copy of the rental agreement and a copy of the lease-
hold improvements amortization clause,

Recommendation 4

The City Attorney of Portland was requested to review all pertinent data to
the relationship between the contracted janitorial service and the purchasing
of janitorial supplies by Albina Youth Opﬁortunity School, It is the
attorney's opinion that entering into a third party contract does not pre-
clude the furnishing of supplies used by that contractor (Attachment C).
Therefore, Model Cities maintains the recommendation that the $470 of
janitorial supplies be included as an eligible cost.

Recommendation 5 and 6

Entertainment Costs - Of what the HUD auditor's considered ineligible enter-
tainment cost, Model Cjties considers only the Christmas party and food at
Open House to justifiably fall into that category. These have been reversed
from the Project's book by the Project's accountant according to the schedule
attached (Attachment D).

Regarding the remaining costs in this category, a legal opinion was sought

to determine jif these remaining costs were within AY0S's contract, It is the
City Attorney's opinion that these cost were within the contract and directly
beneficial to the program (Attachment E)., A statement by the Project's

divrector outlining the direct benefits is also enclosed (Attachment F).

Model Cities maintains the position that the remaining cost of $462 be considered
an eligible cost. "'”

Fines and Penalties - The fines and penalties have been reversed out by the
Project's accountant according to the schedule attached (Attachment D),



Robert C, Scalia
Department of Housing and
Urban Development

Page -3- ’

Student Clothing -~ Model Cities obtained a Tegal opinion regarding the cost for
student clothing, It is the City Attorney's opinion that these costs were
within the contract of AY0S. Further the City Attorney feels that there are
adequate examples by other Federal programs setting up guidelines sufficiently
broad to include this type of expenditures for implementing a project's goals
(Attachment G).

Flowers - The costs for flowers has been reversed out by the Project®s accountant
according to the schedule attached (Attachment D),

Finding Number 6 - Need to improve the operating agency's procedures for determin-
ing recipient eligibility.

The $1,281 cost for students not 1iving in the Model Cities Area has been removed;
The cost of five of the students has been reversed cut according to the schedule
attached (Attachment D).

As part of an audit finding by Andrew Branch & Company, CPA, the Project was
requested to complete a reconciliation of students cost for the years 1970
through 1973, While the reconciliation did agree to the amount Martin Luther
King invoiced to Model Citjes, the reconciliation did not include the name of
three of the students Tisted in the HUD audit with non-Model Cities! addresses,
Model Cities concludes that the students were replaced with eligible students
since the $522 representing the ineligible students were not included in the
amount billed to Model Cities,

The City Attorney has rendered an opinion that the contract with Martin Luther
King did not require a one year residency in the Model Cities Area to be an
eligible student applicant (Attachment H), The HUD auditors based this opinion
on a letter by a prior director of Model Cities, The City Attorney has stated
that that Tetter cannot constitute a contract change. Model Cities, therefore,
maintains that this cost be included as an eligible expense,

Finding Number 7 ~ Questionable Expenditures Made by Operation Step-Up

A copy of the letter sent to the Finance Department of the City of Portland
notifying them that the $715 will be an adjustment to the final amount
determined to be owing to, or from, Operation Step-Up (Attachment I),
Finding Number 8 - Dual Educational Aids

A capy of the previously proposed solution to this finding is.attached
(Attachment J), It is Model Cities' opinion that this solution represents the

most equitable arrangement available,
Incerely E |
(. '
y /
5 e TL{' 1’\/

| Jamison
jrector

AL:GM:rcc
cc: Commissioner Charles Jordan



. I ___//Mz'.;; g - -

S 27y aJmo:zJi Lot s )
2 f:,j;/ T A _

S [— ,32'»’;4-"-,’.,-?:.¢~,,152a,mf C
N | Adiber | Nmber Jm;% . el

xl é/ﬁﬁ@—-fzﬁﬂi zﬁz’zw éM \f/«'//é ' } : ’
Costt Conliol — Limess-. REE I I | =/t
?@/Sﬁ-’fﬁ/;ﬂ;&rﬁéﬁﬁﬁﬂf‘ ! S8 N ESE Ell!
i . | ' ] : i ; |
|

EnlFres S Srsial Ljtars |

VJfJ,,Z?/f% P A a AR BN AR SR S TRR AR W AR
i ézzzf/wrf&f;_ﬁﬁ' | l{ i i | ;- : B
fz’zz"éﬁr‘ /.{Zq/?c%f‘fi"?{ﬂ SEE AL RS Fiobif] g L i

fﬁx MZ%M . *’:Ziuﬂ ,;2;;; ‘;_' ,z.ff;.-%g RAIIE

+ | ‘.
PSR T &

| Utared. D éfﬁmf‘ . |

75)%24{- Srdeyesd CostE ] 4 |

ép,a(oaaél& 25 Hsval y&fﬁs’ |

' _7.2122;_.23'/745 a#d. ZQZZ&'M‘Z
W Lorreeled. jmiderze?

&5 /@ﬁﬂ/f/.ﬂdﬂdr ;

s AULD, Mt sl Tons Jug

| Aatzd Ty K, 77 Fowd-| |

/ j#ﬂ ﬁz

-
i i
|- i
J
|

| //f;&'&';
| it E e 1ol E | .
Poa T T

; ! i
il Bl IR ER 1
|

T

e

1

| o ]iilid
I L b |.L,_4.
1 ¥

H
1

i
HE
1
i

Attﬁchme"t A

At IR LY. | - ! WL

i
|
|
|
|
{
|
|
|
i
i
1
}
l
f
|
f

wrTR e e RIS
| !

S, e S R e A MM it I a1
E [

i
t . .
|
¥



V]

j)‘fw*af/é'fd/lé/ezé }';' §5
s _JOTOLNZT G370 - NZIMZ -
|
|
|

SO, ;cmum— o7 Lllellds

/7;”:2’ .f /&‘rj" AT /Hsﬁzg&fm
j/ /4 /%’fff"

Tasid | e | Tt
L lnsks . LosdE fesls ,
ﬁ.—::aﬁz‘éyﬁ o __‘_.,...__‘_u--—ﬁ

T [ e ]_T

J;’,dez 7 7 4%41 2 /%ﬁs- -
1

iseal 72/ 7;254;
}ff?},.-:*éz 5/ m?
/'/..s'mé T TeEs

4{;@ /UZ Jaé#f,z, z/.fzzr—

| | i
. l : A .I_.l ! f I .;.l f..,_. LI | ..I WO S BT u.' b

|
e el —

1

—
e Eﬁ_ =
il |

fr==at

i

TN SO RS | NIRRT IS IS e
p T e PR Sy Y
i i i
+
lpas e [ (e {1 In

L
|

e 1 e sl e e

%.4@ :E lE
Jf‘é #‘me Auz:z.
; | @@7’2&4

M st _Zafz.L

Emg¢_mredf%é-f/ AN TN
%/Meai Ve a/M dwz‘ :#?.5’33-# ]
HIENS b
IR
! Attachment A-2 1 E ; P 141 é

ke ke M ma M N I e ko e g I G

pasial

[, E——
L [ ‘-l.u W te

———
N —
i



o

-

City of Portland
Indirect Cost Rate Proposal

Year Ended June 30, 1972° Schedule B
™ .
o MODEL CITIES
(2]
% Computation of Indirect Cost Rate
=
=
&
Not
allowable Indirect All other Total
Z, 529, Sef o, 76¥ V&%, 772 3, 443, 234
Bureau Totals (from Schedule D) $ —E0=-0B5— P  Ob—4d —$-3-366656— $ B—5¥3~0%0
Computation of A-87 indirect cost rate: fy
L
4, 7Y - 2ol
Indirect _ $_ 96948 _ A-87 indirect cost rate of __ -3~ % of total not
AI1 other $37866,6%6-
m‘. T2 direct allowable costs less capital expenditures,

-

Page 41



b~y JuawgIeIY

City of Portland
Indirect Cost Rate Proposal
- Year Ended June 30, 1972

MODEL CITIES

Financial Statement

Personal services $ 539,230

- Operation and maintenance 2,819,200

Capital expenditures 59,900

$ 3,418,330

Reconciliation: .

Divisions $ 3,418,330
Less revenue offsets ( 1,754 )

3,416,576

Allocated bureau costs:

Bepertnent—adnintstration - 23302
Nondepartmental allocations B GFe 2,813
Building use 88
Equipment use : -
Central service allocations BE3BO- 474
N5, S5, S
Total Bureau Cost (from Schedule DY $ -ST5HET030-

Schedule C

Page 42



1 -

£y 98wg

G-y JusuyIR}Iy

Divisions

Executive and Clerical (D)=
Citizens Participation (D)

Information and Evaluation (D)

City-Wide Projects (D)

Less revenue offsets

Allocated bureau costs

(from Support Schedules)

Nondepartmental allocations
Building use

Equipment use

Central service (Sched. E, Pg.60)

*¥*(D) Direct

tatention

City of Portland

Indirect Cost Rate Proposal

Year Ended June 30, 1972

MODEL CITIES

Bureau Cost Categories

E2 EB

Not
allowable Indirect All other
$ 8,09 $ . $ 395,536
/61,306
85165 - ~+53+15+
1,414 * 192,930
Z, 6v9, ot A
T Ry dand T bl n,ﬁlfr,&l?r
ZE20. %4 - __NE e
S9—900- - 4=356—430
- - ( 1,754 )-
’ - . - e
J&iﬁﬂﬁgzg V&, 7/
- ~23—10 ) -
- ~B— 676~ 2 J/T " -
- . 88: -
- 66-389 387" Z
- BE2845- .
gL, IH
$_—597000 ; $3:866676—
Z 829, e V6, ZtZ

ER IR o

Schedule D

Total
$ 403,632

161,306
194,344
2,659,048

3,418,330
( 1.754

3,416,576 -

Z28—1+51~

565 L §4S

88

667888 1 4J7
86845

S S
d.&é.‘x,‘ ,).;J.. A

$8 6513019
Page 43




Schedn 16 E

City of Portland

= Consolidnted City-Wide Cost Allocation Plan
E‘f Year ending June 30, 1972
O
‘%— Summary - Contral Service to Grantce Allocationg
=
‘+
I=
1
o
Central Services
Total Architec~ Building Civil Communi- Manage~ Purchages Rovonue
Grantee Recelyving Grantee tural Hainte-= Central City Service cantions and eent ard and
Scrvice Allocation Planning nance Services ! 7 _Auditor Board Electronica Services DPersonnel "Toreq ‘“‘T'a"t?nrf She
ey L 773, r.r;:&'. .JE ?’.Ta O, 2 R L7 w c. 7 PRIy I B o AL ik
City Engincer $ SEHF 8 - - =158 §| 99 me--s&é, -GA-HH- $ 43673 $ ‘ﬁﬂ»ﬁ'-ﬂ $ $ Moqouvy ¢
City Planning CAld Ne/8-7%4 Fi T i 45 f FAF?S Sl € A
Commission [ - Sees -bof, Db -?-Be#- 4 i -wé- 4-3543- rs +
2L, ) AL e df 743 ~ 3, 197 7 AT 24 1io sV GG
Fire -ns—r# - - P40 Bt  BREE 26056k e : ERRVIYE -5
Minpower Planning = T P dd /2 S . 2L &o ' 5 sk i
CAMPS e - Sempipm >pe - G .0~ B bl ~ 4
AR 4 &L3 2,670 1,357 J.e7 ;_ LSl PV Y, o s 4
Hodel Citips ﬂﬁ—ﬂﬂﬂ- - e et L . b e 5 e L3334 e Lo 8 i 4
q,(u,,!' TN MY \ ¥ /J .ﬂ"\, T /bty P FL Fil,
Parks o089, - H—,?-o- gatos PrEren 5?-9“ ,'15‘}'“5 A T i Yipdds 364
it Al e G2 e Al LA LY R/ A L Ay ety
Polico mi—éﬁ) o006 - A 36 H0-060  Tha-g4p m-mfr/- 31195
-k r’a. F 76 e 7 - F S e e
Public Exployment "H-,BO'F - =584 -0’0- L oo
ST S v in Z, 21t 4 Oqd Gis Lo
Tratffic inearing s rasnd - o0 +3-SE8 ~EGE0r et 2068 e,
Ao Aol iy e 23,644 475 £.£57 .4 d
Wator Works TR el 10505%  JI9TO4E ~Bep2e? o586 oS *Hriod
oene s g Lol g T S 2 g L
e ¥ - :
v ;l"n. &",!jé' /.’-'; 4‘”?"' [P A j‘é"gﬁ a3 SESY PR 7 -',’. 7 -J"Hr-" ,__ el
TUtal u—'.-l.ﬂ--——‘.——'w:.m st =a ettt Bt - s L r w m % M_‘lﬂ-m m m a3 sﬂm w-ﬂ
Central Service Page 81 64 87 70 73 76 79 82 B3 88 91

Fage &

o9 23ud



/-y 3usuyoelly

CITY OF PORTLAXD

CONSOLIDATED CITY-WIDE COST ALLCCATI@N PLAN

Year ended June 30, 1872

,,‘w@‘.ﬂ_ ”@f#— T -_rﬂ.ww-._ @

Schedule T

SUMMARY OF NON-DEPARTMENTAL ALLOCATIONS
Fire mnd
Police Dip-
Sundry Data ability and
Totel direct Processing Retirement Sendry
Departneont/Bureau pllocation allocations JAuthority Ingurance Travel Mptor Fuel Fuund appropriations
Office of the Mayor $ -8'1-5811 $ 313 $ $ poa $ 1,845 $ $ 3 <L6 e
Commigsioner of Public Utilities €08 73 270 480 63 e
of Public Safety 588 438 202 i 7
of Public Affairs a8 5 317 E 2 3.
of Public Works Tl S 1 743 712 Bar J4
Central Services
Architoctural Planning rails £, 045 367 604 a5
Building Maintenance 0r PN . 744 B
Central Services 9008 £.§6/ 6,230 450 ey /Z
= -
City Attorney B 2 e L7140 2,359 FRY P
Clty Auditor m‘,’y:’z_@f 94,785 1,724 343 4e0 7
Civil Service Doard agazy LA/ 333 664 ase. SO
Communications and Electronics oyios 2478 608 891 PIVRRN Y
Management Services 584 -"}:‘Z"Xx 347 p-ET-3 7
Personnel o Zf7. 238 FETY 74
Purchases and Storos e JSZ0 6,814 830 85 - /1
levenue and Treasury w074 4,718 170 4 i A7
Shops 2oved /6 . B,88 189 FICTFR 4
Grontees
) P
City Engincer 206re08/f0 7/ Gy 2,100 43,438 2,933 133,824 010 .Y
City Planning Commission anen 1Y 5,149 297 2,527 Bad LS4
7 Sk
Fire rsosreor AL347 2,575 32,373 4,241 PUFTTR TS EENCT Vs -’U’f
Manpowor Planning = CAMPS o= 7 188 w77
-
__Model Cities _ _min 2 I3 + 2310 v rc L s
Parks som500 Vb 4T 6,074 31,440 2,493 Dro0i ~","“_":‘
Police AyorerOed /73 002 1,870 106,828 50,048 6,429 £ B 5 s P65V
Public Employment Al L F/C 1,108 95 595 o 7
Traffic Engineering adod 2977 2,507 o 1O
for/
Water Works worens X /07 24,042 278 SEGENE = i
Other City 200780024370 244,040 11,408 8,340 Asern T
Gy il 7 - RN
Page ©9

66 93eg



November 13, 1972

Rance Spruili, Executive Director
Albina Youth Opportunity School
3710 N. Mississippi Avenuo
Port]and Oregon

Dear Mr. Spru1]1:

This letter is to confirm our conversation of this date regarding

your making -certain improvements to the property at 3710 North
Mississippi Avenue. I agree to extending to the Albina Youth
Opportunity School the option for itwo more one year leasz pericds
after September, 1973. Or, at my option, I can pay the City of
Portland the pro- rata share of renovations made aftier this date.
In any event, the iuil value of the improvements shall be vested
in the control and ownership of Joseph F. Fisher and Bessie D.
Fisher after three years Trom this date.

_Suncere1y, : o C _ ]

flps ]

JOSEPH F. FISHER
cc: A. Raubeson, Acting Director
Portland Model Cities

Attachment B

-

L]

v e



ADDENDUM TO LEASE AGREEMENT

Tne Lease Agreement dated September 30, 1971 by and
between JOSEPH F. FISHER and BESSIE D. FISHER, Lessor, and ALBINA
- YOUTH OPPORTUNITY SCHOOL, INC., Lessee, relating to the building,
parking, and storage lots commonly known as 3710 North Mississippi
Avenue, Pcrtitland, Oregon, is hereby amended and changed in the
following respect:

The rental of $5,700 for the twelve months
beginning with the month of July, 1974, and concluding
with the month of June, 1975, which would be paid for
under the terms of the lease by payment of $475 on the-
first day of each of those months will, instead, be
paid in nine successive monthly payments of approxi-
mately $635 per month beginning with the month of
July, 1974 and concluding with the month of March,

1975.

DATED for reference this lst day of July, 1974.

ALBINA YOUTH OPPORTUNITY SCHOOL,
INC.

4 .
K\“J;) Secretary

rsrph F Fondoos

JosepH F. Fisher

Aasi . Gk

Bessie D. Fisher

Attachment B-2



and enterad inic Mis

P e mas e repp e e
addo I Do TN Ul

T Dt YT

- “p e i =y =
N S G I RS ST S P Q,q -..-L-..ll.‘_.“u.nf

IS =, by an d Dabwedn

1 condained on dhs
aiise and [2f vnto he

Loty ot e Cc;.‘.:,‘ of
krnowa and dgscr...;c,d es folla

X
te ‘;.’:C:"On
-

va and fa Flold ths premiuses urr‘? the said lesssa for a pariod of tim> commen cing
S 19...2_‘:. 'J ending at midnight of the. g .day

5,500, {JO dfor the whole of tha acu.! term
-\a‘:... 1 ":::.J:Juvo r Avcnus

, at the fo.’fa:s-'rr. P times and in the following

J P A I~ g :
ats, fo-wit:  Ront it L,ne LIXrSt 42y of each nonth in ;
W - i3 5 g o s - s =
VaRO3, QN che first and last months has bheon paid
uRon The exccution o le S5e and Lessor acknowledges reccint of

cnis swa of $950.00.

In consideration of the leasing of said prem:'ses and of the mutual agreements hereafter contalned, sach :
party herelo does hereby expressly covenant and adree to and with the other, as follows: i

(1) The lzssze accepts said letting and agrses to pay to the order of the Iassor the rentals abova i
sfated for the full ferm of this lease, in advance, at the timas and in the manner aforesaid.

{2a) The lessee shall use said demised premises duzing the ferm of this lease for F:: conduct of
T 1 r-* [ . s To) e a vl
.. the _,i'olfr.'vm L.., ,L:."DJ' ______ O""S., .......... il 01)""‘?‘"""0 _El-aCﬂOO,.,'lnC.!.L(..Lng
ing, tecinical and VOGEEIOREY ining, and othar charitabic and

"J’ xolaTad Du;.DU-.: =5

Zand for no other purpose whatsoaver without lessors writéen consent. L.
(.?D) The lsssece will not make aay unlawkal, immpreper or offensive use of said premises; Az will not suf- i

far any strip or waste thereof; he will no! permit any objeciionable noise or odor fo escape or io be emitied
From said premises or do anydhing or permit anything o be dane upon or about said premises in any way tend-
ind fo creats a nursa..ce, he will nat sell or permit to be sold any spirituous, vinous or malt liguors on said :

premisas, excepling such as lessee may be licensed by law to sell and as may be herein expressly permitted. :
(2c) Tke lessee will not allow the leased premises at any time to fall into such a stale of repair or dis- i

order as *o increase the fire hazard thereon; he shall not install any power machinery on said premises excepat
under the supervision and with writfen consent of the lessor; he shall not store gdasoline or other highly com-
bustible materials on said premises at any time; he will not use said premises in such a way or for such a pur- by
pose that the fire insurance rate on the building in which said premises are located is thereby increased or that i
would prevent the lessor from taking advantage of any rulings of the Insuraace Rating Bureau of the state in
which said leased premises are situated or its successors, which would allow the lessor o obtain reduced pre- v
mium rates for long term fire insurance policies. it
(2d) Lessze shall comply at lessee’s own expense with all laws and regulations of any municipal, county, .

state, federal or other public authority respeciing the use of said leased premises. ]

UTiLTviss (3) Tl lessea shall pay for ll héeat, lizht, waler, power and other services or wiilitios used in
:he above demifsed premises during the term of this lease.

LA "?53 (4a) The lessor shall not be required to make any repairs, alterations, additions or improvements
{0 or Lcoon said premizas during the term of this lease, except only those hereinafter specifically provided for;
the lessee hereby agress to maintain and keep said leased premises, including heating system, interior wiring,
plumbing and drain pipas to sewers or septic tank, in dood order and repair during the eatire term ol this lease &
at lessee’s owa cost and expense, and to replaca all glass wiich may be broken or cracked during the term '
her20f in the windows and doors of said premises with glass of as good or batter quality as that now ir use; lesses

furthier agrees that he will maks no a!ter"::'o"s, additions or improvements to or upon said premises without the

. . f

written consent of the lzssor first beind obiained. 3

(4b) The lessor agrees to maintain in good order end repair during the term of this lease the exterior -

voalle, ronf. gutters, downsporits cnd fousndations of the building in which the demised premises are situated and .
fiom wirhere i Ehscyonfoniba |

Lo : LA bt doe el wind vgend (g ke e

LT .ulc.’ at iy coried ol Hiaes sl Liave i i 4 allor, ru/ml-r o fiagitieva tha Lasihidicg) of syl b aaitd ols- :

> iires oo a past, or to ndd thucalo and tue thad pusiene ap ey liae ey ecoct scallolding and all %

I e~ " ll

~3 Attachment B-3 _ ol |



wures about and upen ths demised premidses and lessor and lossods reonczseniciives, con-

e

aifEe roamnarysinec
3

thut purposs ey enter in or choud e said demifsed peamises with such malerials as

g 15 g, NS
fraciacs wod workmed

deem necessary therefcr, and lesses waives any claim o damafes, includiag loss of Business resull-

I Ta oiaa 7. - 2 3 . e =2 - s —r

{3) 1. shall be Lawtal for the lessor, his cfznls and repcesentaiives, 2t any ceaioncnls time fo
N - S gy pema S . % e ;e [ ey s e PR, S FE ~ N

Sosar iy oo ugan said Jden _.vc\..' SISy S0 Ue LI585 G eRannunl nfo cnz condilioa et iTe

- -® ,‘L ’_\_<, Lp e
O 0 Doald ,..,f.u ouls PREN

(6) Tiielusiss W."!l ro: z:s;-;’ﬁn, ‘-.‘.'ansf.ar,

13 pa:sona! o said less
¢ be sold, assigned, frons! 5 !

'
& ~ i
erred, seizaeld

: 7 opesation al law, ac uncars
5 any execulion or legal process, attachicni or proceedings inztiiuzed ag.:.':nst tho lessee, or vader
or by viciur of wny bankrupicy or insolvency proceedings fiad Ia refacd (9 e lassee, 0f in gy olher manner,
excead gu adbove mendioned.

IENG (7) Tie lessee will not permit uny licn of any kind, type or descrintion to be placed or fmposed
tpon M sullding in which said leased premises are situaled, or any par? thereof, or the real esiale on which it
siends.

(3) If the premises herein leased are located ai strect level, then at all times lesser shall keep

swolxs i front of the demised premises free and clear of ice, snow, rubbisk, debris and obstruciion; and

tfie lessee occupies the entire building, he will not permit rubbish, debris, ice or snow to accumulato on ihe
,

building so &8 to stop up or cbstruct duiters or dowaspouls or cause damage to said roof, and will
mless and protect the lessor ajainst any injury whether to lessor or to lessor’s property or to any oifer
r properiy causad by his failure in that refard. :

{9) The lessee wiil no? overload the floors of szid premises in such a way as to causs any Uns
Jie wr sorious stress or sérain upon the building inwhich said demised premises are loccated, or any pact thereof,
and 2 Jessor shall have *he right, at any time, to call upon eny comgpelent enfineer or archifect whom the
leszor may choose, fo decide whather or not the floors of said premises, or any part thereof, are being overloadad
£0 as o cause any undue or serious siress or sirain on said building, or any part thereof, and the decision of
czid engineer or architect shall be final and bindiag upon tha lzssee; and in the event that the enginzer or archi-
tect so calied upon shall decide that in Ais opinion the siress of sirain is such as {o endanger or injure said build-
ing, or any paré thereof, then and in that event the lesss2 afrees imedialely to relieve said siress or sérain
gither by reiaforcing ths building ar by lighiening the load which causes such siress or sirain in a manner
satisfactory to the lessor.

é.‘(“\u FTLHIND ¢ 10) The lessee will not use the outside vwalls of said premises, or allow sigas or devices of any
kind to be citached thercto or suspended therefrom, for advertising or displaying tho namo or husiness of tho
Iessece or for any pucpose whatsoever withiout thoe written consent of thu lessory hewever, the leasice may make
wuse of the windows of said leased premises to display lesses’s name and business when the workmanship of such
sigas shall be of good quality and permanent nature; provided further that the lessee may nof suspend or place
within said windows or paint thereon any banncrs, signs, sign-boards or other devices in violation of the intent
and meaning of this section.

RLZT:EE:‘ (11) The lessee further agrees at all times during the term hereof, at his ewn expense, to main-
#2in, keep In effact, furnish and deliver to the lessor liability insurance policies in form and with an insurer
satisfactory to the lessor, insuring both the lessor and the lessee adainst all liability for damages to person or
property in or_gbout said leased premises; the amount of said liability insurance shall nof be less than
3 =ddy '-"-“J ':“‘ for injury to one person, 3-"3 ,000.00_ .. for injuries arising out of any ons accident
and not less than 82-‘ UOO-GO;W property damage. Lessee agrees fo and shall indemnify and hold
lessor hormless against any and all claims and demands arising from the neglidence of the lessee, his officers,
adents, invilces and/or employees, as well as those arising from lessee’s failure to comply with any covenaat
of this lease on kis part to be performed, and shall at his own expense defend the lessor ajainst any and all
suils or actions arising out of such nedligence, actual or allefed, and all appeals therefrom and shall satisfy
and discharge any judgment which may be awarded against lessor in any such suit or action.

FIXRULES (12) All partitions, plumbing, electrical wiring, additions o or improvements upon said leased
premises, whether installed by the lessor or lessee, shall be and becomne a pari of the building-as soon as in-
tallad and the properfy of the lessor ualess otherwiss herein provided.

(13) This kase does not grant any rights of access to light and air over the property.

(14) In the event of the desteuction of the building in which said leased premises are locaied
by fire or other casually, eitke: party hereio may terminate this lease ag of the date of said Fir

or casualiy, provided, however, that in tke even?! of damaie fto said burlding by fire or oithas
asualty fo the cxtenl of == D% . per cent or more of the sound value of said building, the lessor may or

may not clost to repais s x.d buu’dm;,; weitten notice of Iessor's said election shiall be given fessce within fifiecn
doys after the occurcence of said damade; if said notice is not so given, lessor conclusively skhall be deemw
t0 have clected not to repair; in the evont lessor elects not o repaic said building, then and in that event this
Jease shall derminate with the date of said damage; but if the building in which said leased premises are located
be but porciially destroyed and the d:.-rr: ‘e so occasioned shall no! amount to the extent indicaied above, or it
Sreater than said extent and lessor elecrs fo repair, as aforesaid, then the lessor shall repair said building with
ali convenient speed and shall have "c n'gm fo take possession of and occupy, to the exclusion of the les=ee, all
or any oot of said bailding] in ordae Lo minice tho necessacy repaics, aaed the lessee Tiercliy ngrees o voentoe vpearr

T T APRI TS IE ST TY aped Fooihilinsd e fie-fy $he bogacy g begiidse fove $le prspoion v sisnldongd pruor wosas o g

!:;7..5-5, awond fo SR peciod ot J;".'.a.: nulwoedn tha day of such damagde and auntil siucl repaiis have oo subsiactially

mpleted there shall bs suck an abatement of rent as th2 nature cf iz injury or damage and ita infarfecence
=0
1 ; Attachment B-4
Loy
a

i A i Py e <

R
—— i —— -

- —— i e s Lo i

e
[ ——— -



i =t e} S e

b T T, S TN (J J\-—C.u_sla:‘.o
[P S, = - =
g et b - f-ee Vamwr
fan T - RS S .d\f '__;-L..--\_-l- -~ oo W
Iy S T e . - e
Wrare st s  ewin e | dend _/~ K o2 <O
-
FA
ey e e el

S Ve % ok oan

.r'_‘;.;x-.. '

R T
~te o,

weead

SeCe o, AL OOl p:’..‘.(.

P BT e [ Sy (o= R A o
-_--V-.—’s.\——., bl o Xt T T ’ Ceacenw Lo
T e e et 1 67 WAL .
e vietnlaii emy e ey - !

e

T B = b e it e

25 -neter [ B S ]

~-a
s e e Nt

<

IR U AL et WP -7 e

S ae-ln e % 2 D",‘"
N 7 ot v 3o b =) emdies

Flm vwmy S vo, =i &

' o .—...-.G—-,J .i

PR
~ et A

v v
2as ’:J,.v‘—-......-‘-

) % 52 o o s £ .
Vomemniil IO C‘ ".;.. eSS L\J u--uc:hkus
£ . AT

vLoh The P AT oS e

PR
o

-
., -~
- o T e x o mes

it W MTISION.

M T NS A e
s B wele A gt

e Ty S et |

T S5 L iy AT
C st ad elebowtiaae L

e B‘IM which it an

e L

2 e 2 i, g w, P
B I e e C- !—CCU-—n-U—I.-u

LR ey | awtnn X% Tam g 4 B o
<iLlE pLIagzani shall be eifective nincty {(90)

- oy

’:;':.:. J.n.L. t)u—..—n-- s e —

Fogeae o8 Ll —_ X
3 Tal Ao e BRI
Selndis Elve OO o M. "o-; oas Srieeede

S Soingn e L i IS --.
r “——Q—w’\g -‘a

A maaene L2
-

Dpoiy to the beaefitc

oo

Attachment B-5

\)(“"L,V

2L OMEnG

=

l)l P8 (ol

e wh
e S

o
»

~

-

el 4
LI0XC

- ot
iy
s ol - b
s

Lode TOBH
-

.
il

- = -
oxpands £o

e W N S
REERination

- & A
v oamlew
F - -~
Gavs
- b ]
p.’l o PG
< - o)
[ 3N

Ll

sle A,

L)
;:BSCC Sl

suc —"h

.
tuc circunstens

folicwing

< rwe

R

Dy

-

-

.

P T
JEE R b

~h Tl L o203

_

ey

[

L LT S -]

b e -
e

“D-.. -

——. o

oG




«

Wil the u-::upc."cy of said leased premises by said Icssee shall waceont; however, if the premises be bul
i dhe damade so occasioned shall noté cause any mufcrul interference with the cccunalion

said lrssae, thea fhace shall be no abarimen?t of rené and the lessor shall repair suid demaze

‘wlcher the lessor nior the lessez

o OF ddsfrucfion of the lsosed

by oany of the pe.’rls which are or cou’d 5o inzludsl widiin or insuzed

i with extended coverals, i.':c;'ud."ng‘ spcinkler leakafe insuranc
ciaimiy for any @ -J all loss, howeaver caused, Rorabyr cra walved. Suid atsence of Lesiliiy shall exist
not the dasiaZe of deztruction is catsed by f"""'“'."' snce of eltlior Iessor ar lossse or by any of the

e agonts, sarvanss or emmployees, It is the indcrtion and ageecmment of the leswor cod the lesice chat the
contemplation that cach pasty ;iimll fully pravide his owa
oo proloclion «f Ll own expense, andd tha: each party shall ool fo his respective insvrance coeriers

such loss, and furiliee, that the insurance cacciers involved shall not be erititled

renals resenved by this Tease Dhave beea fixed in

2o suhoof uader any circumsiances against any parly to this lease. Noither the Iessor nor the lesses

shiall have ony taterest or claim in the ollier’s insurance policy or policies, or the proceeds thercol, unless

speaifically covered lhcrcin as a jolal assured.

C16) In case of the condamaation or appropriation ol all or any subsfanfial part of tha said
demised premises by any public or privale corporation under the lamwvs of eminent domain, this lecze may ba
Zforminated ab ihe oplion of either party hereto on twenty days weitfen notice to the other and in éfial case the
lessez shall not be liable for any r2ni afler the daie of lessee's removal from the premises.

-G

(17) During the period of ... days prior fo the date above fixed for tha fermination ol
said lezse, the lessor herein may post on scid premises or in the windaws thereof signs of moder-
tifying the public that the premises are “for sale” or “for rent” or “for lease.”

R (18) At the expiration of said term or upon any sooner termination therecf, the lessea will quit
o and deliver up said leased prermises and all future erections or additions to or upon the same,
TEWTINATION proom-clean, to the lessor or those having lessor’s estale in the premises, peaceadly, quietly,
and in as good order and condition, reasonable use and wear thereof, damage by fire, unavoidable casually and
tite clements alone exce p..,J as ;“xe same are now in or hereafler may be put in by the l:ssoc.

AL _Pyu;m“ prio: to November 1, 1973

ADDITIONAL awohnesno

L e e

COVIINANYS 3 ’
. - - oy T gt e B S ey Mg
) zole and excliusive r.L'-jd.-.'n- O DUl ze
] - A o PR, = b I ®, - -
price: of Scventy-Fiva Thouszan a Dollarxs
Y ~ R L T . - & . = o il
3 a0y SWinad GRDpoNLed by Lossor for tores P
w i — - vm oy - = .4 - - -y
: o) AVIARSGe pramiwns, and intorost oo
“ep - P E T T S - PSR PR U Y R = wy S S .
$75,030,00 at the vate oF CLOLT DeIaon wov) BOY annidll fIom Noveohhon l'
T L S . E Y ' e : i, o om B T T e TR x A
ANFEI o EThe dote thoe DDCLOO 1l QUCTCLESO, a&inlda 1825 o Sum [={albPs8 Ioto
- L P -4 S TR I B ey oy - T as = ™ =
serstals paild hercunder prior to the guorcisce of £he saicd 01“‘ i

K T3 - o= L, Sy PO I M
. zall have the right to remslel %Lhe
- ey 3 e ] I — S 3 R - -
IS =4 wosco, including the ingtellation
T . B LR I s R a4 L. 5 " ] = - 3 . - b4
oI oLoeitions, ._:139 and plunsing, at Losses's ovn expanse.  Lossoo
. R . ey e=Ya -" o & ———— vy e PR 4 - =
ool ove thoe gnt O TemoVeE UDon terminction of the Ifcase cll trxz2dée
P - e = § . 4 .- T ~ - -y - . = -
Sliiiles Instioiicd by gbu-cc, including partiticns. 21l remcdclling,
P e e T P i ] a o JaY JR S, iy, .
TOWATD and wo’huqcuc by Logsee shall poet the reguirsments of all
. i, oy - m—— = oo 4 -
CLL L4 Olhor gove nmanial cgeacice,
I
(217 cn Sopnarats Paca
PROVIDED, ALWAYS, and theso presenls ure apon $his condition, that if the lecace ohadl Lo

in arrencs in tha o ayr‘u'rt of said rent lor a period of ten days after the sume becemnes due, or
L tesuce shall Fail o negicct to do, keep, perform or obierve any of dhe covenants and agfrecerueids coaldainme!

forcinon lessee’s part to be done, kept, pecforiued and ohserved and such default shall continue for len dieya ur

(e

cfror writiea notice of such [ailure or neglect shail be given to lessee, or if said lessee shall Le declared

[EyY

FYYIvIas

¢ or insolvent according to law, or if any assigdnment of kesseo's property shall Lo madoe for the beriefid of
crectiocs, or if on the expiration of this lease lessee fails to sucrender possessian of said lcased premises, then
sl i elthee of said cases or eveats, the lessor or those having Iessor’s estate in the premises, lawfully, at his or
teiv oplion, immediately or at any lime therealler, without demand or notice, may enter into and upon suid
dernised premaises and cvery parst thereof aod repossess tho same as of lessoc’s former estalte, and cxpel said

andd those claiming by, through and under lessee and remove lessee’s elfccts al Iessee’s expeanse, foceibly il
'n4 deemed guilty of trespass and without prejudice ta any remedy
ront or preceding breach of covenant,

ra the samaz, all without

4

]
vise might be vsed for arrcars ¢

siall Lo ver 2line (he espiration of this lenace sk

T the= cvout tho Ionace lar any inazos .

D over shall nat be deemed do operate ad o Tenicwal D7 301508010 of (lis lcase, Lut shall oidy cteats a Lou-
4

Ao i-Am monlh to month which may be terminaled at w:il al zay dme by the lessor,

- Attarhmant R_A

*

a e - -

i
ji
[H
1
!

|
f
H
I
|

A men s e

v

%
o
i
i
i
i
I
i
l
i
X
i
i
i




-y
- 8 MR, s w e P ln R RIS TR Ll D s e JaB2 W i T
. SLLN b s Lol o oy, appaad, The fesues i30 qdfuEs so ;,:;y antd dindiwe s @l hilirte Gosds aad
fecludiag lessols reasunalle allorne;'s fees, that shall acise from eniorcing any provisions or cove-

nants of chiv Lase even thouda no suit or action is inséitute
WAIVIL Any waiver by the lessor of any breack of any covenant herein conlained ito Be kept and per-

arracd by Gz lessee shall no! be deemead or considered as a condinuing waiver, aad shall not operate to bar or
*enz lessor from declaring a forfeiture for any succeeding breach, either of the some conditicn or cove-

Sy ::at’ca requiced by ihe :‘-.‘rr-: ol
Hven, shall be} su.fn,n...t n‘

Ly ooo p:.'(y fLiceelo to fha oificr or
dcoositcd in zhe U, 8.

en if (.dd U556 2 i
G
SRR O ok N ry 0 SR ".ny such notico b.h(” b dccmcd conclu:.wu
o¥L33 tl:creo. for L‘/ -er Q'H.: Asurs after the deposié thereof in said U. S, Regiztered

Al riShls, remed :'e and Ilabilitics Lerein given to or imposed upon either of thie parties Nerebo
ro, inure fo tha henefil of and bind, as the circumslances may require, the heirs, exccutors, admin-
cuscessers and, so far as :.'*.:'* Izase Is assignable by the terms heteof, lo the sassigns of such paréiea.

o comsiruing this lzase, it is understocd tha! the I..ssor or {he lessee may be more than one perzon; that
rec;u.’res, the s n-“..ﬂar pronoun shall bz taken to mean and include the plural, the masculine,
¢he fonining end tho neuler, and lhai feasrally all gr m'naaxc..-.] changes shall bz made, assumed and implied

to moke the provisions heresf apply equeally to corporations and do individuals.

IN WITNESS WHEREQE, ths respaclive pariies have executed this instrument in duplicale on ¢Ris, the

day and yeac fizst hereinabove wriitan, any corporats sidnatuce being by quthority of its Boasd of Directora.

CRI0R

=

Eolae e ol of oo DU SN ._:Gﬁ..

i L e b (=]

R el ) ¢ R

"3'1\--(- *I_“}.-__l J‘\:‘

3
s 1 ---—------—*-\L-—,-- o i)".“" T

rmmmsamaw ErreamrrErE s - - N
- bead AT
TR — s e R R SRR PR ARE B i i 010 8 0 S 4 i e e

Sccrctar{

LIS LiISoGRH
N ¥ .. " . ' . - n H
1 1 £ H H i 3 I H : H
: i i i i ' i H : i
Pk i : f ! i i : o
] H ] H H E i H (= < o
b ; i i i ; i i -~ =~
i i ; i i I : : » N
A P P A I
reY oL 4 H : ! H t i r H : il i
s i ; : i i : ! : : iy
] ! & ¢ H : H ¥ i H .
/2RI T P R S Pl g
S i : : i vi | : i T
<-‘i IR PR i ; e i i o H | i n
N T i HEE l | o i | ! By
TP ! : ! i I : ! : o
L :I : H H H i y H i H Pk
b oo i i H i ! : i } :
2 J- T P P : il
- i P S I
§ 5 i H : : H H H = I
]| H H : H H H 1 ! H I 2
i : i H H ' H : 1 n ‘o
! H : : { $ : : : i
T S | Pl ¢ BN
H i i i 1 i i Bl &l
: i i : i ; | I
i ; i i i i ih A RmMIE
Attachment B-~7
14
e A
¢
;‘:‘
Sy . y
ey
L,
L3




C‘lY‘\(l

QFEFICE OF
O

LY
J\_)H?' VYL OS3UNN
CITY ATTURMNEY

1200 SV FIETH AVE,

PO

STLAND OR. 97204

203/248-4047

August 12, 1975

Mr. Al Jamison, Dircector
Madel Cities Program
5329 N.FE. Union Avenue
Poritland, Oregon 97211

Re: AYOS Audit
Dear Mr. Jamlison:

This letter is in response to audit material which you
forwarded to this office for legal review. TIn that review,
T have considered your files relative to the AYOS contract
and the contractual arrangement between AYQOS and Ms.

Vvidal. Two facts are essential to a clear understanding of
this arrangement. The first is that, according to AYOS
files, Mz. Vidal was hired as an independent contractor to
perform janitorial service. The janitorial service was an
eligible cost under the contract with the city. The jani-
torial contract, although this part is not clearly in writ-—
ing, provided that AY(CS would provide the janitorial sup-
plies.

The audit has treated the janitorial supplies as ineligible
items supplied to a third party contractor. T have not dis-
covered the reascon why, however, must assume that the audi-
tor believed that the supplies would not have bs2n used in
the course of the contractor's performance of services for
AY0S. A review of the HUD guidelines indicates no such
prohibition. A review of those guidelines indicate that a
subcontractor for the city could contract for services and
as part of the consideration for those services agree to
provide the supplies necessary to complete the work. The
difficulty may arise because by purchasing the supplies and
making them available to the contractor for performance of
the work, the item does not fit into one of the audit cate-
gories availahle to the auditor. Disregarding the audit
categories which are available, the intent was that jani-
torial services necessary to carry out the particular task
are an cligible item and if the supplies were used in that
regard, they are eligible under the contract.

/ :
Veryr truly yours,

Attachment C ‘_f/“ o Do B W ety
= SR e
S LR OURRSTATIN. DONALD C. JEFFERY '+ "/ .7
13 107" Senior Deputy City Attorney '
f\UG id

DCJ:at



REQUIRED REVERSING ENTRIES
HUD Audit of 10/31/74

Reversing Journal Entry
Description Amount Date

Finding Numbér Five

Fines & Penalties 185,00 JE 12-09 SAY
Flowers 63.00 (30.00) JE 12-09 5AY
(33.00) JE 6-37 7/24/75

Christmas Party/
Open House 236,00 JE 6-38 7/24/75

Finding Number Six

Sharon Bibb 175,00 JE 6-19 BAY
James Grant 172,00 Replaced by eligible student
Derrick Dinsby 204,00 JE 3-18 E 6-~19 5AY
Linda Dickens 175.00 Replaced by eligible student
Freddy Miller 175,00 Replaced by eligible student
Kathleen Gunnell 175,00 JE 3-48/Jde 6-19 SAY
Thelma Spencer 30,00 JE 6-19 5AY
John Williams 175.00 JE 6-19 5AY

Attachment D



OFEFICE OF
CITY ATTORNEY

JOL INW, O58URN
CITY ATTORNEY

1220 SW. FIFTH AVE.
PORTLAND, OR. 97204
503/248-4037

Attachment E

hugust 12, 1975

Mr. Al Jamison, Director
Modcel Cities Program

. 5329 N.E. Union Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97211
Ro: AYOS Audit
Dear Mr. Jamiscn:

This refers to the portion of your contract files regarding
the AYOS contract and the HUD pointing up that a portion of
the funds were used to purchase out-of-classroom learning
experience for students. Questions regarding these costs
are raised under the title, "Entertainment," and references
made to CDA 8, Part II, relative to Amusemants, Social
Activities and Incidental Costs. The HUD auditor raised
these items, and properly, because of a discussion with tha
AY0S executive director in which the director indicated that
"He felt they were valid expenditures necessary to achieve
the goals of the project; to give the students some reason
for attending the classes at AY0S; and in his opinion, any
cost necessary to maintain a good relationship with students
and parents was acceptable."

Altheough there may, from this coanversation, be some indi-
cation that the executive director of AYOS believed that
the activities involved were entertainment oriented, it is
my opinion that his opinion is not controlling in this
matter.

I have inquired of persons personally familiar with remedial
education and find that the activities cited in the audit
are accepted as essential learning experiences in such a
program. I have also learned from your staff that these
activities were approved by the city because they are essen-
tial learning experiences.

It is my opinicon, as lawyer for the city, that the statement
of the executive director regarding his motivation or balief



Mr. Al Jamison
August 12, 1975
Page 2

of the utility of these experiences is immaterial in de-
termining their eligibility. I recommend therefore that in
your response to HUD, you indicate that these learning
experiences are an essential element in a remedial education
program and for that reason are eligible under this program.

Very truly yours, /} L.
sl i s/
e N R A
’\\ [ AN Cates ’ ‘gf" e A i vl _“\
DONALD C. JEFFERY/ . e :
Senior Deputy City Attorney

DCJ:at

Attachment E-2

—~—
et l‘—‘r. iﬁ-fé.:,:)

k.l.—*—.#l--

BUG 131975



Y

A me s Tty e e

s s

I 37‘15 N- M;SISiSISi:p?i:';' : B.a-ml:'n.(;;Sp;u-i-lt Director 4
A :F.'ni'tl-and D‘rEglﬂn 97227 :'Ch*-‘_:IES LW(‘h Assistant Diractor
‘Telephone (503) 2885 813 ot

o T it Wl AR i o o 8 Wil s S

35

5B

.
LT

would liketo reqpond Cr the H.IT D

¢ PL, w-“r:-!"
! Therer,sem to be. ace

tivit .such:as. ling;. ‘J::E;_ skating-and othe;..fiélci.,tnps
hso'-lzurglr smllar‘f‘te !‘nurmal fu.nct:l.ons .which: the public. schools. undertake.

ot x>

Such activities:rate;fdoubly vitalzt 1:0 our,»sﬁudgnts “"whufﬁre 50 e::nnom:,r:ally*and

ol g S o

tu-rzll}r ‘_Ieprlvedﬂ:ha m;thegnormalwcoufsa-'of theirudaz.ly lives-thﬂy‘-have.'
- =y v‘ X ey
t

g e

B e Bt

'.gambling and other &ead-end

B Pt e CE e R T i = L 2 T

ﬂ-actz_tvft:.&m tofwh:.ch tlgey“have becc»m _find il: .ifflcult to &éee ‘how

26 altemative

A ol R g i =
Un 1“:‘3‘% mi*arwﬂﬁ'ﬁ’ﬁ;?“?'a S his
*add:l.tion.- to ra:r.s:.ng expectation*t and bmaden:.ng harizuns,.

o The Christmas- pa,.ty“ aud the (}peu House for. parenr:s wnre held in acr.:urdance

. Py 'N."?_‘t_-‘;t-!g'i';::_:'

u:l.th r.:c-ntract act:lv:l.tles., and did much to- re-enforce ‘the ‘students': pos;_t:we feellnas -

educationalfprocesa ‘and to.draw parents;. students: and’ schﬂo
5 e A FIEAL :DUCATIDNAL ALTEHNATIVE




A,

Rance C. Spruill, Diractor
U Charlas Leach, Assistant Direcior -
e

3?10 N MISSISSI[J}JI AL
Portland; Cregon e Sl L8R
Telephone (503) 2885813

4

MY
i

A




,,n'-.-r ety T T T T,

.
f.i'ﬁf"::'”:.'lv-v\- L2 e P B o o }-

e
<

St

;. a

e -.qt:':‘;_-

L

i 3710 N. Mississippi
i Portland, Cregon 97227
J Phone 288-5813

g™

=
©)
@

October 8, 1974

Mr. Al Jamison

Director Mcdel Citles Agency
5329 N.E. Union

Portland, Oregon 97211

Dear Mr. Jamison:
Pursuant to the recent audit review conducted in your office the

folloving are responses to that report.

1. Check No. 1299 12-17-73 Grand Central Bowl
103 Lines of Bowling $52.00

This activity was a scheduled part of the curriculum offered by this .
agency. As always this program has utilized all Fridays during the

school year as a day of constructive recreation for staff and students.
The majority of our student body do not utilize facilities within their

camunity. We feel owr program familiarizes our students to alternate
social env1ro*1ment as do the local scnool District.

refer to Model _Cltl"S propo:.al func.tLoq 4 Activity 5.6
L 1] " " ) " 5 Acthlty s 6

2. - Check No. 1300 12-18-73 Rance Spruill
' : Christmas Party $90.00

This activity was a scheduled activity for staff and students during
the Christmas season. The staff felt the students were deserving of
a party and I cannot over emphasize the importance of our students

- relating will to their school environment and hopefully upon theix
return to public school, participate to a greater extent in the
educational process.

refer to Model Cities proposal functicn 5 Activity 5.6

’] ¢ Avsa YoutH OrrorTuniTy ScrooLs. Inc
1

Attachment F-3 ‘ R=CiIZIvED
AUG 0 1975



3.

4.

5.

PAGE T (CONT)

Check MNo. 1429 3-1-74 Lioyd Corporation
Ice Skating Party $13.00

This event was particularly educational to our students, because
meny had never attempted to ice skate. This activity was scheduled
on the basis of lack of knowledge of the event, and rost of cur
studants needed the experience of learning to relate to other people
without conflict or demonstrating unaccepatblce behavior.

refer to Model Cities proposal function 5 Activity 5.6

Check No. 1435 3-18-74 Wesley C. Rustin
Bowling & Pool Fees $35. 00

This activity was prescheduled as a Friday activity at the Interstate
Bowxl and due to the non availability of funds, Wesley C. Austin paid
all cost ard was reimbursed fram receipts presented to the Director.
The main purpose of these activities were the staff discovered that
none of the youth knew the process of score keeping. And it proved
to be quite educational to most after the Math teacher evplained the
scoring process during the activities. The Bowling lanss were over
crowded and some students preferred pool shooting. The reason for
introducing our students to events like bowling are we find it
difficult to get our youth involved in other types of functions besides
dances and parties within their ocommunity.

refer to Model Cities proposal function 5 Act1v1ty 5. 6
Fourth Action Year Oojectives. No.7 _
Provide Increased recreational arxd cultural activities for enrollees.

Check No. 1467 4-18-74 Cinema 5 Theatre
Movie tickets $58.00

This activity was requested by the Fducational department. Students
were as part of related studies in Black History were applymg their
theories as to ways black people relate to other blacks, in a
canpetetive society especially by illegal means. One of the real
prablems facing our youth is the hero attitvde, many youths give those

“that make their living, by illegal means, pimping, selling narcotics,
“etc. This film "The Mack" clearly damonstrates same of the going-on
-and hopefully with strong explanation reverse their negative thinking

of other avenues that they can take, and survive without reverting to
the street.

refer to Model Cities proposal function 5 Activity 5.5

Attachment F-4 _

—--(—g.—— W an
-

\..,...'\.._»_..-i ." fan

UG 041975



Check No. 1471 4-22~74 Templeton Fund
Food 5146

It has always been extremely difficult to successfully geb parents
actively involved in the educaticnal process addressing the needs of
their youtn. The food was used as a special motivational technique for
the parents to came to the scheduled open-house. The open-house was

"a evening of special activities plennad by the staff and students,

included was students performing singing, dancing routines, poetry reading
and most important ware the oconferences between staff and parents.

refer to Model Cities proposal Project Description No. 7 Citizen Participation

Check No. 1350 '1-30-73 Rance Spruill (20 Adults)
- Field Trip $70.00 (20 Students)

This activity was initiated by the Director in a memo reguesting fram
the Educational Department, the names of twenty students they felt
demonstrated personal motivation and high standards of conduct in
cbtaining their educational goals. The activity was taken to the
Oyster bar restaurant where students and staff had lunch. This program
encourages high standards for its students and this activity was well
deserving.

xefer to Model Cities proposal function 5 Activity 5.5

Check No. 1570 6-25-74 Templeton Fund
' ' Camping Trip $234.00

This camping trip was prescheduled as part of the educational studies
conducted by this program in science. Only a selected group of
students participated because of cost and the limited number enrolled
in the science class. The duration of the trip was (3) thres days
from Portland along the coast highway to the Oregen Coast. In trip,
mmerous stops were to be made for experimental purposes. The trip
was more productive than anticipated due to the enthusiasm of the
students involved. For same students it had been their (1) first
experience of this mature. I cannot put enocugh emphasison. altermate
ways of life, -

refer to Model Cities proposal functicn 5 Activity 5.5

Attachment F-5

ECEIVED
CAUG 04 1975



OFFICE OF
CiTY ATTGRNEY

JOHN W, OSBEUEN
CITY ATTGR™NZY

122053 FIFTH AVE,
PCRTLAMND, OR. 97204
5N3/248-4047

August 12, 1975

My . Al Jamison, Director
Model Citizs Program
5329 N.E. Union Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97211

Re: AY(0S Audit
Dear Mr. Jamison:

You have forwarded to this office for legal review your
contract files relative to AYQS and payment by that or-
ganization for clothing to permit their students to return
to the Portland public school. program. I note from the
budget that feess and expenses to allow students to return to
a public school were included. Inasmuch as the. Portland
public school doss not require tuition, I assume that "fees
and expenses" contained in the budget were intended to
provide payment for things nclt providad by the scheel dis-
trict.

I am familiar with the various job training programs pro-
vided through CETA and previously through CEP and the OEO
programs. In these programs, standard costs were to prcovide
work clothing, dentistry, tools, glasses, and such other
personal items, including cosmetics, as were reguired to
permit the job enrollees to take regular employment.
Considering the budget item, "fees and expenses," and our
experience with the job training program, it is apparent
that one would assume that clothing, school supplies, and
other aids to allow a student to return to the public school
system were contemplated by the budget.

It is understandable that HUD, having not had experience in
job placement and training programs or education programs,
does not have a history for its auditors to provide prece-
dence for payment of such expenses. I am adeguately con-
vinced, however, that the examples given by other federal
programs are adeguate to document that the particular guide-

Attachment G ST T

1-».::;:; 2 VRl

RS REIE



Mr. Al Jamison
August 12,

Page 2

1875

lines are sufficiently broad to include this as an eligible
category and believe that the contractor properly expended
funds in this fashion.

Should you require additional information on this subject,
please let me know.

DCJ:at

Attachment G-2

RECEIVED

AUG 18 1975

Very truly yours, . ’ﬁ)
LY o f

’_}\_291 2 R S J/ ‘;,‘; d i Tj -
il il PO e
DONALD C. JEFFERY /( ~° 7 .7«

Senior Deputy City Attorney



THE C“"Y OC-

wi‘“E 1 WAND

OREGDON

OFFICE OF
CITY ATTORNEY

JOHN W. OSBURN
CITY ATTORNEY

1220 5.¥/. FIFTH AVE,
PORTLAND,OR. 97204
5C3/248-4047

July 24, 1975

Mr. Al Jamieson, Director
Portland Model Cities
5329 N.E. Union Avenue
Portland, OCregon 97211

Re: Contract No. 13478/Martin Luther King
Scholarship Fund of Oregon, Inc.

Dear Mr. Jamieson:

You have inquired of this office regarding whether
or not the captioned contract requires that a person
eligible for a scholarship under the contract live in
the Model Cities area for one or more years prior to ap-
plication. The contract at I, A(4) states:

"Applicant must be a resident of the

Model Neighborhood;"

I have reviewed the remainder of the contract and
find no other requirement which the corporation was re-
quired to follow in selecting eligible students. For this
reason, it is my opinion that any student applicant who
was a resident of the Model Neighborhoed at the time of
application was eligible for the funds.

truly yours,

DONALD C. J ERY
Senior DepuL Attorney

DCJ:at

Attachment H

JUL 28 1975



TP“i'— CiTY C“;r—

. POATLAND

|
W
| 27
| £

|

ﬁ

{352 t4{33q

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC SAFETY

CHARLES JORDAN
COMMISSIONER

MODEL CITIES
AGENCY
ALONZO JAMISON, JR.
DIRECTOR

5329 N.E. UNION AVE,
PORTLAND, OR. 97211
602/233-8261

Attachment I

MEMORAMDUM
T0: Marino Bual f\\\xxxm\\rfﬂf////f

Accounting NEHaéE- (:,,«)
1\

\
FROM: Al Jamison, Dlr Ci Dr
Model Cities Ag qu\\

RE: Ineligible COSL - 0perat1on Step-Up
\

In compliance with HUD's letter dated July 156, 1¢75, Subject
ME-36-001 Report on Audit Portland Model Cities for the
period June 1, 1972 - October 31, 1974, $715 for Brewed Hot
Coffee service will be classified as an ineligible cost of
Operation Step-Up, This amount is independent of the amount
cited in the Andrew Branch audit for the period {rom June 16,
1973, through June 30, 1974.

Therefore, the $715 will be an adjustment to the final amount
approved by Commissioner Jordan. This amount must be con-
sidered when the final determination of the amcurt owed to

or owing from Operation Step-Up.

AJ:GM:rce
08/06/75

¢c: Commissioner Charles Jordan
Robert C. Scalia
Administration/Model Cities
Official Files/Model Cities



g

. Robart L, 32312
Azadisiant Reglomal Zeéaindstrater
Poparitment of Housing and
Urban Dovelopment
fromiz Plaza Building, M5 317
7377 Sacond Avanua
Saatlla, Mashinaton 25101
Deoar Nr. Scalia:

In the Dapariment of Housirg and Urban Develoomeni's audi of the
Corprenensive City Dasonsiration Proaram of the Clty of Portland
there wat a Tinding deaiing with possinla dunlicate sducatisnal
ald {HUD Finding Humber 3}. Modal L4"7=5 is of the opinien that
tacausa of the Yate data of 1972773 and the zmall amount of monev
trvolved For the four students, an averag2 of 5370 sach, 12 would
-ba ynprofiiable o atiamot to ooliect any amunl cwlng By the
students, This situation =oans that tha money would have o coee
from tha 7“0§eCta, ¥no ware both aciing #::hin thelr contract with

w2 City of Poriland,

EQ"?' cting mansy frop 2
npj ayailahie for fuf
reaty appiicants,

he p?ﬂjec*
i

Podal C3tles Agency, tharefora, with the concurrane2 of -ne of the
praioeds Inyolyed, preposes an alizrnate methad of raravﬂvy of ©
cupiicata payments., The proposal wouid be that Martin Luther King
S=holarship Fund would prepare a statorunt asserting that while
thay Tulfliled the tarms 07 thelr coptract with the City of Portland,
and timrefore wera not 1iable for the duplicata Havﬂnnta, they would
provida from their goneral fund scho olarship grants in an amount 1o
cover the guestioned cosis,

Attachment J



Mr, Pabart C, Scalila
ﬂdei u.,.aslﬁudir
D?iha

Page -2~

Tha Pckaiavsh,ps would be awardud to three Hodel Cities? residents during
the academic year of 1975/76. tota] cost of his grant would be
approximataiy 31,680, This statement would be includzd in the formad
response to the WD audit.

fan

T 3iaderely f

\.f o (o

| :f

. { k\

AN Ianiseny DTPEbta“‘b{f Crrm -

3 Bodel Cities Rgency

Attachment J-2



- -

u‘%ﬁ’(}z m%féﬁ . ffgy / (7) G ,-ai n’ 7 ¢ zf/m/ g/ ﬁ 72

P.0.BOX 751
PORTLAND STATE UNIVERSITY
PORTLAND, OREGON 97207

August 22, 1975

W. Philip McLaurin Mr. Al Jamisen, Director
President Model Cities Program

5329 N, E. Union Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97211

Dennis G, Payne
Executive Director

Dear Mr. Jamison:
{503) 2294475
This letter is to inform you that our three previous Model Cities
recipients funded by HUD through the Martin Luther King, Jr.,
Scholarship Fund of Oregon will be continued funded for the
academic year 1975-76 out of our general funds. Following are the
names of the three students along with their class status and
addresses:

Gail Collins Senior 5215 N,E. 16th Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97211

Marjorie Jeannis Freshman 4026 N.E. Gth
Portland, Oregon 97212

Mary Walker Junior 2302 N.E. 7th Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97212

These individuals' tuition will be $220 per quarter which amounts
to $1900 and exceeds the $1400 in question in HUD audit finding #8.
I hope this action will be accepted by you and HUD and put to rest
audit finding #8.

Thank you for your patience and consideration concerning this matter.
Yours tgpiy,

(Lm/ {g'ﬁ,,("{’““ _/;

es F. Cr
Executive Director

CFC:ubt
cc: Mr. Phillip W. Mclaurin RECEIVED

Gregg Muller
AUG 22 1975




‘' TrEerTY OF
PGRTLAHE)

September 8, 1975

OREGON
OFFICE OF

PUBLIC SAFETY Mr. Robert C. Scalia

CHARLES JORDAN Assistant Regional Administrator

COMMISSIONER Departl{lent of Housing & Urban L "

—Development - —

BT LAND: OF F1204 Arcade Plaza Building, MS 317

503 2484632 1321 Second Avenue

Seattle, Washington 98101
Dear Mr. Scalia:
Attached is the City's copy of the Model Cities supplemental

response to HUD Audit ME-36-001 transmitted for your
information and files.

Please let us know if we can be of further-assistance-
to you in any way.

Coﬁm1ssioner of Public o
Safety

CJ:ast

Neil Goldschmidt
. Al Jamison —

cc: M

Enclosures: (2)



THE CITY OF

. et
OREGON
BUREAU OF
FINANCIAL AFFSAIRS

ADMINISTRATIVE
ACCOUNTING
DIVISION

KM, HAMMON
FINANCE OFFICER

1220 S W. FIFTH AVE.
PORTLAND, OR. 97204

27 74

August 29, 1975

TO: Dave Kish, Executive Assistant to
Commissioner of Public Safety

FROM: Ken Hammon V N
Finance Officerh ;

SUBJECT: Model Cities Supplemental Response to HUD Audit

In accordance with the request of Model Cities, the Bureau
of Financial Affairs has reviewed Model Cities' response to
RUD's further instructions relative to ME-36-001-Report on
Audit of Portland Model Cities for the Period of June 1,
1972--0ctober 31, 1974.

it appears that Model Cities' response has adequately ad-
dressed the fiscal points in question raised by HUD in their
letter (10D). Their recommendations and justifications would,
of course, be subject to HUD's final determination and accept-
ance.

Thank you.

cc: Al Jamison
Marino Bual

KMM: tg




DREGON

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC SAFETY
CHARLES JORDAN
COMMISSIONER

MODEL CITIES
AGENCY
ALONZO JAMISON, JR.
DIRECTOR

5229 N.E. UNION AVE.
PORTLAND, OR.972i1
5C3/288-82671

August 20, 1975

)

Mr. Robert C. Scalia

Assistant Regional Administrator

Department of Housing & Urban
Development

Arcade Plaza Building, MS 317

1321 Second Avenue

Seattle, Washington 98101

Dear Mr., Scalia:

Model Cities has reviewed the supplemental instructions you have
outlined in your letter dated July 16, 1975. The following is
the action taken concerning the additional instructions:

Finding Number 1 ~ Inadequate program monitoring and
evaluation of operating agencies.

No further action needed,.

Finding Number 2 - Questioned charges for CDA - In-Kind
Contributions -

The City's Bureau of Financial Affairs has "recomputed the
charges for in-kind contributions excluding expenditures for
citizens participation and operating agencies" as directed
in your communication dated July 16, 1975. (See Schedule D
of the City's Indirect Cost Plan pertaining to Model Cities.
The  Bureau of Financial Affairs for the City of Portland
has, also, "adjusted the charges for program costs
accord1ng]y.“ These adjustments result in a net increase of
the City's contribution to Program #ME-36-001 of $12,268.

We attach the required documentation as directed (Attachment
A is Schedule D).

Finding Number 3 - Need to eliminate ethnic discriminatory
provisions in operating agency contract,

No further action needed,



Robert C, Scalia
Dapartment of Housing and
Urban Development

Page -2-

Finding Mumber 4 - Need to change the method of charging for outside book-
keeping services,

No further action needed,

Finding Number 5 - Non-compliance by AYOS with certain HUD operating
requirements,

Recommendations 1 and 2

No further action needed.

Recommendations 3

Attachment Set B is a copy of the rental agreement and a copy of the leass-
hold improvements amortijzation clause,

Recommendation 4

The City Attorney of Portland was requested to review all pertinent data to
the relationship between the contracted janitorial service and the purchasing
of janitorial supplies by Albina Youth Opportunity School. It {s the
attorney's opinion that entering into a third party contract does not pre-
clude the furnishing of supplies used by that contractor (Attachment C).
Therefore, Model Cities maintains the recommendation that the $470 of
janitorial supplies be included as an eligible cost,

Recommendation 5 and 6

Entertainment Costs - Of what the HUD auditor's considerad ineligible enter-
tainment cost, Model Cities considers only the Christmas party and food at
Open House to justifiably fall into that category. These have been reversed
from the Project's book by the Project's accountant according to the schedule
attached (Attachment D). = .

Regarding the remaining costs in this category, a legal opinion was sought

to determine if these remaining costs were within AY0S's contract. It is the
City Attorney's opinion that these cost were within the contract and directly
beneficial to the program (Attachment E). A statement by the Project's '
director outlining the direct benefits is also enclosed (Attachment F).

Model Cities maintains the position that the remaining cost of $462 be considered
an eligible cost.,

Fines and Penalties - The fines and penalties have been reversed out by the
Project's accountant according to the schedule attached (Attachment D).



pobert €, Scalia
Department of Housing and
Urban Development

Page -3-

Student Clothing - Model Cities obtained a lTegal opinion regarding the cost for
student clothing, It is the City Attorney's opinion that these costs were
within the contract of AYOS. Further the City Attorney feels that there are
adequate examples by other Federal programs setting up guidelines sufficiently
broad to include this type of expenditures for 1mp1ement1ng a project®s goals
(Attachment €).

Flowers - The costs for flowers has been reversed out by the Project®s accountant
according to the schedule attached (Attachment D),

F1nd1ng Number 6 - Need to improve the operating agency s procedures for determin-
ing recipient eligibility.

The $1,281 cost for students not 1iving in the Model Citjes Area has been removed,
The cost of five of the students has been reversed out according to the schedule
attached (Attachment D).

As part of an audit finding by Andrew Branch & Company, CPA, the Project was
requested to complete a reconciliation of students cost for the years 1970
through 1973, While the reconciliation did agree to the amount Martin Luther
King invoiced to Model Cities, the reconciliation did not include the name of .
three of the students listed in the HUD audit with non-Model Cities' addresses,
Model Cities concludes that the students were replaced with eligible students
since the $522 representing the_1ne11g1b]e students were not included in the
amount billed to Model Cities.

The City Attorney has rendered an opinion that the contract with Martin Luther
King did not require a one year residency in the Model Cities Area to be an
eligible student applicant (Attachment H), The HUD auditors based this opinion
on a letter by a prior director of Model Cities, The City Attorney has stated
that that letter cannot constitute a contract change.. Model Cities, thererore,
maintains that this cost be included as an eligible expense,

Finding Number 7 - Questionable Expenditures Made by Operation Step-Up
A copy of the letter sent to the Finance Department of the City of Portland
notifying them that the $715 will be an adjustment to the final amount
determined to be owing to, or from, Operation Step-Up (Attachment I), .

Finding Number 8 - Dual Educational Aids

A copy of the previously proposed solution to this finding is attached
(Attachment J), It is Model Cities' opinion that this solution represents the

most equitable arrangement available,

AL:GM:rcc
cc: _€ommissioner Charles Jordan



—_= N
‘\_‘Jl—l‘?‘r-& Jx’.-"’-&f:y
z’ff'

AP SRy ()

o ? _,1

: /}‘ ‘f—’.zﬁ-’".-.:'."f"

z{o ,f;?rﬂc:a.’- JM éé«)%f’ \f/ f/’él

oo .J'.',’{.a:..

L (aZes

A

a{%f' ._:?/, /'5?/;'

Z&,.ﬂmﬂf
///-/f/f’J"/‘

bt

. '/:5’72%1" z/ |

&/Aﬁz '

|1
st Contet - Ailiin D7 R R /zfﬁszr
fErE s Jrtie e Cost ! l,‘ j ail
-é/fﬁ’%ﬁs;ﬁrﬁ:&%&/m sl =f ii!aj'!ifE b :'
| | R Tty LT
s, 7l et B L T
ﬂ,ﬂf«.é‘ ling Lrtorreed Zest )L Ay T EETHE :
120 of S s per AD || il T
Ul pslvelooms datsad. | L ATy W
Vo v R o 8 L T ) IR R T
Tidy 1, 190 Fetesep 2. Lo SHIE N
A o D I AnnE
;% faﬁ" LoZind - b, JfJA.ﬂ; B ;;;;517ﬁ§_ S sdgzd— |
L Mpzarned dam. éf#sz: i ! izt LN [//:'? 73! —
LT rEoril. Jetiereed— M_}i | L Ibpidial 3 P .% ] |
Gpplecable 77 Hseal gears | L MBI M AN N
| FE/7E, T/ WMQ&’ZL-L--L R T e
P AZY, Lrrresled. jperzels ! SRAE R RS EEE NS DR S RS I 1 B
Costyale of SE as ger Ll e pd ]| s fall
,ﬁaadmwat,wmémﬂﬁwd . S RN REE I o R Y A
i Aated Tidy 1, 7 Fondd- ! R EREE BRI D A RSO0 RN EER|
g Ez. T j I IR
1i=i l : J *.‘1 : : "'[ £ &pes
ol TR R L A R R el s
7 pttachment A it r Sl dlii e
| 1 S R N e
g ! g ) E R e
e — PEMES Il adrer
zl . B E toodt B i i F : ;
J ! 1 .'gf§! | L :
| -"e SRR ElIliE s [
=5 TN AR | B
i ; : Liog ! o P
T L. SRR S 5 8 8 1 B 3
3 I R A P N '
1 AEEERE I A A s
g SR I EiIBIN & f
y o s B Rl bbbl 4 §
i Vb -bec b 81 R Y I A I PR AR




F = |
0 e - 3 i f
!Tlr bl ’::':-' bt
SRS S| RSSO ———— cectbof € S b Pefep ofe B | esed
__l '.i, et s sty o P . J’i-{ , ;_ - I X . ‘ : i '_! . {

i | |

! 1

T

i

l

LSS LI ST~ T AL
ftfﬂ»{fﬁs‘f £ Z /:'J’ ;—;’1{7 ’,»1?’54!’.,45,&"/:,,@
Zizdzd Ledly /5, i

—5;4,4,’3{,3‘ "jffémf* TEE

i S
'/Z’faf—:«#ﬂﬁi ?
[ l f

I ‘_ 4t R - mma CED e v v S kR Ly _‘ir | ] I ! F E'T g i i, o é l_!_!l ._I :

{ L
I/:mﬁ:zé ,’Zj’/?’é"/ /2722445 é/éé’d’/ JZ. u&{a}"f.._z

=-|
ll| .'!.; N

i S —— IR L NG e I ..__+ 20 AL ! i I

. ’/zu 7&5’ Jf;’ﬁﬂ% 2/74%'"

S |

W S e

/‘“/JMZ 744’/7J’ ToZhs ?';7:;/4;;{ i 2 ?.;Lf;'i S

| i N T 7
O Ty IR 7 2T S M I o A 3 B
i I S A TPl f_w?’]’d Tl W/ i — .

| i
T, }éw ontrall obect 1|

e

'
B 1
¥

i

.;. e
i'_l,;'i
]

-

B L e S P SRR

I
) ’ - '*i' 1 : FE :
: _-.___I_ ;/’ﬁﬁf__ s e JOTOOLES ﬁe%rz?a AT/

| (T & Lrirtundonn Loss
| Smb-Toal

e e B LI - g

% M Lot ﬂm | ysigdd-. |
u IRl a
J/Eyz.ma %zf,w,f ,Z,,és__ yz ; |

' 1

[

I

o

-

I
|

Attachment A-2

Lo | o i BN Lo

AP ........-..._....-....i._..... -
|

] | i ‘ :
i xR l‘. =S iz :
e {0 - o i ; {

i v
e e e TR e

n e - 5 -
1a s e b o — e e e e
—_—




City of Portland
Indirect Cost Rate Proposal

Year Ended June 30, 1972 ° ~ Schedule B
> i  ———t
§ MODEL CITIES
2] ] ;
§' Computation of Indirect Cost Rate
=3
T
« Not

allowable Indirect All other Total
| lﬁfﬂg fﬂ% %;74?’ m; /-2- 5, 455, "-,w-
Bureau Totals (from Schedule D) $_—b8-008— §__ =DE:843 ~§-3+356-6%6— EETEEEZEQ?
Computation of A-87 indirect cost rate: J’ﬁ’
: AL, 7T ' a.‘;:.,..
Indirect  _ BE=34:2 A-87 indirect cost rate of 5= % of total net
KIT other $ﬁ5‘7«s"“ -
\nﬁz’;ygz direct allowable costs less caplital expenditures,

- e e

Page 4l



Ry

=¥ JuaUydRIY

City of Portland
Indirect Cost Rate Proposal
Year Ended June 30, 1972
MODEL CITIES

Financial Statement

Personal services - $ 539,230
Operation and maintenance 2,819,200
Capital expenditures 59,900

Reconciliation: ' .
Divisions $ 3,418,330
Less revenue offsets ( 1,754 )
3,416,576
Allocated bureau costs:
Deparrinent—odnindstration - BS5E0r
Nondepartmental allocations GG T8 2,873
Building use 88
Equipment use - - ,
Central service allocations G638 42477
P, 4405, S
Total Burcau Cost (from Schedule DY $ 5% 019

Schedule C

Page

42



il

Tp wwug

ESRE = R B o S i B 50t QD s B e S R R BN nm
City of Portland
Indirect Cost Rate Proposnl
> Year Ended June 30, 1972
[l
§_ MODEL CITIES -
3
% Bureau Cost Categories
=
]
o
Not
Divisions allowvable Indirect All other
Exccutive and Clerical (D)« $ s, 0%2 P w $ 395,536
/b /)3
Citizens Participation (D) 4!-Q-EJ"--I e b 7 3 1 5
Information and Evaluation (D) 1 ;}} t - 192,930
City-Wide Projects (D) 2enig = 25616813
L2804 . N L
55,350 - 5!3581138 C
Less revenue offsets - - ( 1,754 )
; - S G
] ? )
2,827, SLL V%, 7/2
Allcocated burcau costs e fﬂ
{from Support Schedules) :
Deporiment—admindatration - 23154 -
Nondepartmental allocations - ~G G 2, 8/T7 -
Bulilding use - 88+ -
Zquipment useg - - ¥y -
Central service (Sched, E, Pg 60) - G5-289 A7 -
i 5595, a
-ff(f,',:‘uq'

*(D) Dircct

Affiﬁaa%EZ‘"

PR P Bt

S

Scheduie D

Total
$ 403,632

161,306
194,344
2,659,048

3,418 ,33C
( 11724
3,416,576 -

28151~
—5—6?& 2, aiS
85

{iﬂ-—"'?rgf-’ 50T 4 7
BE-445

M'J "-""G'.‘I ;'J‘-;‘.f-. “

P e
Paga 43




[ 1R
_____ == — Bt NFTUTIRS ) P T MiTn 1 e By e W S ——— 2

Sehednle ®
Sohgdudie B

, City of Portlond B
P Consolidatod City-Wido Cost Allocation Pleh
Sr Year cnding June 30, 1972
3]
rg; Summary = Central Service to Grantee Allnecationg
=
o
=
]
o)
Central Services
Total Architee= DBuilding Civil Communie- Kanage- Purchazes Jlovonue
Grantee Recolving Grantece tural Mainte- Central City Scervice cations and ment ard and
servico .u[r:rnt_ton Planning nance Services Auditor Ooard -  Electronics Scrvices Pﬂ!“iﬂﬂ'{‘(‘l Stores Trendu 1-1 She
Gied ali fe PZENZES P EA L] UZRTN, AR NN ] IR T Tt AL =
City Engincer $ Sward § - s-n-a-,-ee# :{—71-;9 $ sws—,aa‘é- $ 00 10% 395060  S4aebTr  § 2o $0BoB § Toyewr §
City Planning 7800 - Y gk i.fg! 27 L25% ef n FyA PN Coor A
Comnission TR Bt -’ €0 rtoP ey’ -:;9-’58- ( - o s e : 4‘-6'89- Lol 55 Gk -;
22e, Fii) e ALJo. od. 793~ 38 177 G o7 T 24 1407 O LA &4
: Five :i-.v&,-a-s’g - - 95 eﬁ-—ﬁ’w v -wo-&e-é kg  TeARE Sy TR D
Manpowor Planning = S s 8¢ 224 ¥, 250 & Fa
CAMPS 06 - fanees =38 o Y2 =105 Bam G4p
T f..ﬂ. 1LESE Jey 4B I d
ade il 0 A =78 R e -HW} i
Park P Ao 2.8 ; : 9 55;1
arks =St Py :-.-«»
UL AR e S B ST EE.’ viyst 43N 1 T pad
Police G - epobri S0-060  THE-EME - XN, -i-w--ald‘& <
ATl B.704 Al VK Z0 i o
Publie Employment ~1-06+ - Grole TLi+5ad - Bo~ TrSEge MS{‘- M?Q-
LAY S VD 8 WLL 2, duen YA I s g, S 4
Traffie Enpgineering- s - e ) Aesyae e SAe & 2o Fe i Sy lFoi zs-m B
Sogantie ey N7 N DT PV &7 ik £.60/ M ) s, Wy Ry
Yater Worke 20T Gre2d e gugd  ~Bwr202 B-506- 207654 I57168 -H:,-u-m Smad
N AR 7 A ﬂ? J!ﬁ .?’ 33544 /A toys 2 5 a5 s i Vi 5
Other City v =G _So-080= ! Srltis  _vBoddde e e i aaict ol -m-m-.z- ..:-r.*-“-
Ziig (38 g AT Sredin T . 325’47'.- R JUITVE: ZHUT il T Lol o T 3 5o % s
T“t‘l frof eyl T wmrutin e sﬂm si’l—l—l.n’@-l-—-in-d2 -. = l_u...p“ar.uv '&-".r—a.‘.,xi-'—-ﬂ s.= Faad v iw uﬁ ‘g\ub al‘ﬂﬁ-ﬁ[rb‘ I“+' $ &0"
Central Seorvice Page i} 1 64 a7 70 73 76 79 82 83 g8 81

Pago €

09 e8ed



" g-y Juauydeldy

ey yruvs oy

gty SOTRIIRE by QRIS o', NONREE coids |
o thailal Lk L

CITY CF PMRTLAY

CONSCLIDATED CITY-WIDE COST .\LL!!CATIQR DPLAN
Yoar cnded June 30, 1972

SIDMARY OF NON=-DEPARTHENTAL ALLOCATIONS

Fire and

Police Dis-

Scheyuly 1

Sundry Data shility angd
Total direct Processing Retiremont Sundry
Department/Duresu allocation allocatfons Authority Insurance Travel Fund anpropristions
Office of the Hayor $ 3ye0r 9 513 0§ . s g8 $ 1,845 $ $ 236
Commissionor of Publie Utilities 05 3 270 460 05
of Public Safety 0% 7/ 138 262 i~
of Public Affairs 408 a17 FEA
of Public Works AR08 L GIG 743 T2 v
Central Services
Architectural Planaing inass L off 367 604 as
Building Maintenance e IN” ' - 744 i
Central Sorvices 29038 £.501 8,230 450 850
City Attorney Br600 3 A5G 740 2,359 wtir
Clty Auditor o051 T 254 94,795 1,724 243 o
Civil Servico Board a3z A0/ 333 064 253
Conmunications and Eleotronics Dl Dh de} . Goe¢ 891 Cidda
Yanagement Sorvices L84 -'5"’3’1! 347 &a57
Personnol B ZHZ. 233 150
Purchasos and Storos e JJZG 6,014 530 €5 235
Revenue and Treasury YN W77 4,18 170 94 e
Shops 30969+ G /S . 8,188 139 ATy
Crantees
City Enginecor ©06r508/537 7/ Grase 2,100 43,430 2,033 BFOL0
City Planning Cormission o-sey V5 5,149 097 2,527 G0
Pire Iy805607 LIS HY 2,578 32,379 4,241 ERrY T 11, RS
Manpowor Planning e CAMPS FLIV X 188 227
undel Cities Srp e 2T . 8910 T lpei e
Parks Sb=508 b ia 6,074 31,440 2,403 Dy
Police Sr806re43 /73 062 1,870 106,828 50,040 6,429 Y LT, Lim23
Public Employment L L5700 1,103 ' 85 505 e
Traffic Engineering 4pl0S S T7 2,507 Bep i T
Water Works “svo9e S 7 24,042 278 daraed
Other City 200-500,74.3 A5 244,040 11,408 5,340 _xo7817
S4ropiyeve 3 seedve  3_£08,001  § 215,077  8,.33.304 $ITOLITE05 s,
Gt 2 14450 : S
Page 09

66 9#3cy




. N
. =

Novembar 13, 1972

Rance Soruill, Executive Director
Albina Youth Opportunity School
3710 N. Mississippi Avenue
Portland, Oregon .

' Dear Mr, Spruill:

This letter is to confirm our conversation of this date regarding
your making -certain improvements to the properiy at 3710 ilorth
Mississippi Avenue. 1 agree to extending to the Albina Youth
Opportunity Schocl the option for two more one year leas: per.uus
after September, 1973. Or, at my OpLTOP, I can pay the C]gj of
Portland the Dlﬂhrutc share of renovations made after this deate.
In any event, the fuil value of the Tmprovenents shzll b vested
in the control and cwnership of Joseph F. Fisher anc Bessie D.
Fisher after three years irom this date.

,S1ncere1y, # o x B OF o w -
%g)/?‘/w )

JOSEPH F. FISHER
cc: A. Raugeson, Acting Director
Portlend lodel Cities

Attachment B_.




ADDENDUM TO LEASE AGREIMENT

v

Tne Lease Agreement dated Septembz=r 30, 1971 by and
between JOSEPH F. FISHER and BESSIEZ D. FISHER, Lessor, and ALBIEA
- YOUTE OPPORTUNITY SCHOOL, INC., Lessee, relating tc the building,
parking, and storage lots commonly known as 3710 North Mississippi
Avenuz, Periland, Oregon, is hereby amended and changed in the
foi}owing respect:

The rental of $5,700.fo£ the twelve months
beginning with the month of Suly, 1974, and concluding
with the month of June, 1975, which would be paid for
under the terms of the lease by payment of $475 on the
first day of each of those months will, instead, be
paid in nine successive monthly payments 6f approxi-
mately $635 per month beginning with the month of

July, 1974 and concluding with the month of March, -

1975.

DATED for reference this lst day of July, 1974.



P AN Y
[N --"_f LR e,

SO .5 S REPRS -+ (< .03 & - B ) IR o Bt et SO A I\r..,—- ) :.-—J tfaseribed &s fcllows

- - 1 - -V ug - ' e~ =
LN L0 ¢y i TT .?._l ) A‘!b.’.:--\u._.-.:_.
2.rm s e ayan T P -~ 1, A...‘L., o
N — e uLU—.hg'.. LOLCE [ale )yd
~ . - - Ry =
cornonly knovwn &s 371G Lorth -

TG Zizvs and fo Fold ¢

528 :.z.:.rf_io ¢ka said lesses for a period of tim> commencing
BT eade
11 and eading al midnight of the..3XZ2C _ _ day

2.200.00  for the whols of ths said ferm

27 - ; & 7 e s
payedle in lai:l 35 Nozth Vancouver Avenua

at the following times and in tha foHomrn 3

-

A e P . - -— .
irst doy of azch month in .
d last months hoz bcan noic B
I
=, R b | s g
T ecknowledges recoeint of

R .
LT T s )

e e gem o e

oy

In consideration of the leasing of said premises and of *he mutual agréemants hereafter contained, each
parly harzlo does hereby expressly covenant and ajres lo and with the other, as follows:

(B 1w e e =
e

gy S

(1) The lessee accepts said I:-t iing and agrees to pay fo the order of ihe Iessor ths renifals Rbova
stated for the full tere of this lezse, in advance, at the times and in the mannar eforesaid.

-

{'2;._) The ?ea.a&e s!: all use said "5."1:5.36 premuses during the term of t‘t:.. leese for the conduct of ¥
-.-—l--—r.—;'r T} L - ,-__5- o D‘{JE:C - an - a -?C 1001 ...I‘}CJ-.L(-" ngp

Ch..‘_..'l t.n.;').LC ‘and

and for no ou‘ter puzpose vxhafsouvar wuhom lessor’s writlen consent.
(25) The lessee will not make any unlewiul, imprcper or offensive use of said premisss; he will not suf-
fer any strip or wasfe thereof; he will no? psrmit any objectionable noise or odor to escape or to b2 emitited
from said premises or do anything or permit anything to be done upon or about said premises in any way fend-
ing to creats a nm'éa::ce; he will nat s2lf or parmit fo be sold any spirituous, vinous or mali liquors on said
premisas, excepting such as lessee may be licensed by layr fo sell and as may be herein expressly permitled.

' (2c) The lessee will not allow the leassd premises at any time fo fall into such a siafe of rapair or dis-
order as o increase the fice hazard thereon; he shall not install any power machinery on said premises except.
uader the supervision ard with written conseni of the lessor; he shall not store gasoline or other highly com-
bustible malerials on said premises at any fime; he will not use said premises in such a way or for such a pur-
posa that the fire insurance rate on the building in which said premises are localed is thereby increased or that
would prevent the lessor from taking advantage of any rulings of the Insurance Rating Bureau of the stale in
which said leased premises are situaied or ils successors, which would allow tha lessor o oblain redu_ced pre-
mium raltes for long term fire insurance policies.

(2d) Lessze shall comply at lessed’s own expense with all laws and regulations of any municipal, county,
stale, Federal or other public autbhority respeciing the use of said leased premises.

it e T p———

A R S S gt S PR AT o

I SRR o IETT

L e

Rt (3) Tha lessea shall pay for =il héat, 1izhe, wwaler, power and other survices or ulilitics wsed in
the above domised premises during the term of this Icase. 5
ey (4a) The lessor shall not be requtred 2o make any repairs, allerations, addilions or improvemanis

=id premizes dusing the term of this lease, except only those hereinafier specilically provided for;

5aiG s

o orup
the lessec Lizceby agress to maintain and keep said lsased pramisss, including heating system, interior wiring, :
plumbing and drain pipes to sewers or seplic tank, in good order and repair during the entire term of this lease +
at lessce’s owan cost end expense, and to replaca all glass which may be broken or cracked ducing the -ferm
Receaf in the windows aad doars of said premises with flass of &s good or batler qualily as tha! now in uss; lessee
fusther agrees that ke will maka no alterations, edditions or improvemanis to or tpon said premises without the
written consen® af the lessoz first being oblainad. :

SELA B

(4b) The lessor adrees to maintaia in good order «nd repair during the term of this lease the exterior ;
ealte, coeof, grrbters, downsportls end foundations of the buildicg in sehicl the demised premises are sftvated and ;

[ FITS /Y RPTIY § O "r--'"’ll""f*' .
Y TN AN T e I T TR I LN {190 S 1 TP Ry

\.i: caci vese amf al iy oned ol Vv shotl fuwve tha a8t B ofler, copnis ist ingirove Hio Paedidive it syl auidd ofa-

¥ il neeniises are & part, or lu mM thecato uad toe thal puriose &2 any bitie tny ofoct scallolliog end oll
1 L)

~; Attachment B-3 ' B I S S

[E—



roapdL - .y . - L . H N - - LR L
cut and wpon s demized presalics "‘...’ lozene and lesials

Frewdove o r D worRomen Duo dhal purpase wawy enter ia o choaw! dhe soid demised prenic:
Clessor muorr Joem onscessioy bherelor, and lissee walves eny clum to demaZes, iacludinf loss ;

M T e
T L3608, SUS

R A AP T £ = L S mememg gy P
sadd Vonined procnfses fun the aucaee Al examarand into fha

.
.

inervel B [ any ofhac paeson or perinns whomseavir o coousy cha donnls

s Lrritton oonsant of 3500 beiag first 05%ained In wridn s 135 ,..-3:3:":;.. lo s-.a lasse
; Lala or in pard, cannol be sold, assidaed, cronsferrid c .L..'"" 7 0
& » f] r

3 execuiion o legal procuess, altactment ¢r pro Siured .1’....1_‘

Lnlkreasy or insolvency proceedings had in refard 3 e lessee, 02 in

- e Sy v - F
[ IPrel I Ls et

(7) Tic leszee will no!l permit uny lizn of any kind, typs or d

oo Nie Suilding in which sald leased premises are situaled, or any part th* &

criplion 1o e pleced or iriposed
of, or the real eslele on which 1t
{3) If the premises herein leased ore Jocaled al slrect lovel, thea al all times lessee slicll keep
5 in f:om of the demised premises Free and clear of ice, snow, rubbish, debris aad obstruction; and
. pies the entire building, he will no! permit rubbish, debris, ice or snow to sccumulzta on the
i gi=sc b:.-.?.":.’:' 3 52 as fo siop up or obstruct guiters or downaspouls or cause damage o szid rock, and will
save Laerdess end prolect the lessor adainst any injury whether to lessor or to lessor’s prozz:iy or to any olfer
passon or properly caused by his failure In *hal regard. )

PIE T

-
oy

QELESAING £9) The lessse will not overload the floors of szid premlses in such a way as fo causs any un-
die or carious siress or strein upon the building in which said damised premises are located, or any part hareof,
ead ihe lessor shall have the right, at any fime, to call upon eny compeleat enfineer or archiiect whom the
lessor moy cheoss, to decide whather or not the floors of said premises, or any pact thereof, are being overloaded
s a3 Yo cause any undue or serious siress or sirain on said building, or any part thereof, 2nd fhs decision of
caid eng:::u.r ar architect shall be tinal end binding upon the lessee; and in €re event that e enginzer or archi-
2ect so calied w:pon shall decide that in his opinion the siress or strain is such as o endangar or injure said build-
ing, or any pa f thereof, than and in thet event the lessea afress immediately to relieve sz2id siress or sfrein
cither by reinforcing the building or by lightening the load which causes such stress or sirain In a mannar
satisfactory to e lessor,

-

T

| e

L e el i
—

S:l:.":.i-:wﬂ:ﬂ"ﬁ (10) The Jessee will not usa the oulside walls of said premises, or allow sifas or devices of any
kind o ba cttached thereto or suspended therefrom, for adverlising or displaying tho name or business of tho
Iessee o2 for any purpose whatsoever without the weittea conseat of the lessor; however, 1o Jessee may mido
use of the windows of said leased premises to display lesses’s name and business when the veorkmanship of such
signs shall be of good quality and permanen? nature; provided fucifer that the lessce may rot suspend or placo
swithin said windows or paint thereon gny baaners, sigins, sign-boards or other devices in violafion of the intent

aad meaning of this section. : -

b g — b

R (11) The lessee further agrees at all times during the term heceof, al his own expense, to maia-
tain, keep in effact, furnish and deliver to the lessor lability insurance policies in form and with an insucer
satisfaciory to the lessor, insuring both the lessor and the lessee against all liability for damagzs fo persoa or
property in or aboul said leased premises; the amount of said liability insurance shall not be less than
S'LUJ-T“J‘J“"" ..... for I‘i'UJJ'_," to one person, $250, 000.562 for injuries arising ou! of any one acciZend
and not Iess than §..520. 28900.6G0 g, properly damagde. Lessee afrees to and shall indamnify and hold
1essor harmless edainst any and all claims and demands arising from the neflidence of the lassee, his ofiicers,

afents, invitces and/or employees, as well as those arising from lessee’s iailure to comply with any covenant
of this lease on his part to be performed, and shall at his own expense defend the lessor ajainst any and zll
suils o¢ actions arising out of such negligence, actual or allefed, and all appeals therefrom and shall satisfy

and discharge eny judgmeat which may be awarded egainst lessor in any such suit or aclion.

e T " 4 S 8 = = B B 51 e e G & T8 S B A B

FINTILE (12) All pactitions, plumbing, electrical wiring, acdilions to or improvemen!s upon said Jease
premises, whather installed by the lessor or lessee, shall be and becomns a part of the building as soon as in-
stallad and the property of the lessor unless othervise hereia provided,

e SN S g M S S SN [ S g e o e e g S PR W aams,

O (13) This lease does nof grant any rights of access to light and air over ths property.

[ (14) In ihe event of the destiuction of the building in which said Jeased premises are locaied
by fire or other casually, either parly heretd may terminate this lease as of the dale of said firo
cr casualiy, p*ﬂwacd liowever, that in the evea! of domajfe to said buildinZ by fire or olhar

asualty o the extenl of.. =% ... .per cont or more of thz sound value of said building, the lossor may or
iy nut c.h,.' lo repaic said bu:!dm,-,-; wnt’cn rotice of lessor's said election shall be given Tessoe within fifiecn i
days after the occucrence of said damage; il said nolice is not so given, lessor conclusively si:all be deane s
fo have L!u.:.'cu :za* to repaic; in the event lessoe elects not to repaic said building, then and in that event thils !
lcase shall icsminate with the dato of said damage; but if the building in which said leased premises are located !
be but paciially destroyed and the damaZe so occasioned shall no! emount to the extent indicated apove, or if &
dreater than said extent and lessoz elec:s ‘o repair, as afaresaid, then the Iessor- shall repair said buildiag with i
ali convenient speed and shall have thz right to take possession of end occupy, to the exclusion of the lesmee, all
or any poaet of said buildingd in order Lo make tho necessaey sepaies, nnd the lesses lieteliy ngrers to vavnte ypan
vorgrewtd, well ome perrs grastf ol wnind foalldingg wehiels (he Besagr sagt vegnidis o Jhe guvepracee 0o siiahing ver vvousy s :
_-‘-::_..'. 3, wond foor 6 pacind Of tiaie Detween the duy of such damado wid until such sopairs havo béon suastantially I!
“completed thace shall bs suck an abatement of rent 23 trs nature o ihs injury or damags and its iatecizience t

1 . Attachment B~4




Ve . - -
PR S . e 0 o ok e
T~ O — e Tt Pt e g adprn
o Tl el dlm et msewe o] bt __‘J-_\_ 7.._u._ a SCL23
S o LN . o e — vem ey e T i =~y g e
= e s'.._l i."_: Z.'--L}"‘._\.l‘.a.— L -G o Ao 2
L O e R N - U SR
b - rois ..}a. ER O L PR 1) e Ju i NSl TS
.- X . e - - - - e & epmes 3
; ....\.’-' o ol b ahaleaE i e i S e
2 g e - S i &
it O oS ELEn L, LN,
e S h
- - Tk s
el . [ s 943
r Gy - -
o LS zea Shrcuwied 2ot
T ol o .
. DL ILLT s
i ey - . ey [ o g - i
=4 - 3 CJ.'.".\:.,.L.‘J [oRetvd L.‘C.n— LWL =0 (SIoTNS o ’—
C S ooy € -~ = e = DI
= LS \-Il chLecsoa's ‘)‘..n.‘.‘ s CODY OZ 3ok
- = e e s AT N el "
- R S T Or e O T Y 6 X Mo T P i u.l\ COERICE G LEHEWNS u.....a..L;.k_; a Do
w Tl . 0o 1P = SR SO0 .55 s T D WS o
B T T XY oG 5o SR o S1 <22 &4 vuU.uU, Qi AL LCILISl GOl O
? e I = S B S S ‘; 02 e ardny cmyeien” 2 ey T~
sy QAL IOIILCE DPDIXG 4 o ZQLUnCsL LY L2
eyt Pl s e Yo te g T
-—-v-.-s.'.-s.., kol C s LRRX , SRS g T O 3SG elTTC Laaad
©
Bt e D o - b ) ekl o .
soTlany 4y 1573, A8 TO oo,
b Planvedinadad g . B
S At -..l...ﬂ‘ SLFZA Y RDELOS Saead
= T e 2 2 e X e -
LENG il 93 its onlicetlions ©
N av® —~ .-~ - --p 3T 8L
'_’—l-s.a.n‘\'! S5 Ao Tl RE O
9
-

Vemaimwrsa Ao

L. . (8

Ceiv e sl

. »
-

-
T, ) SHEL, et ST —Ta
513Cé1 Lo Gl &IiIOoXC Qlipx
PR T B NP oo

VOSH SeES IR S ..

.)..---1.-»«-- “a PR . i)c a""c_f'3~‘l‘l‘?e ;.i_ C\.j "Q(J} (:'.il

>
g D
--..—.;"-.»- ve wltnslAm e

~
e T 2 ~: -

e QUL CO —Q-uu\.._ -

[ R Far e
von) aklomaatsVc Weny,
- - Wt 9] - ]
a2l COLISE ears SRR L QLY
e ] ‘ i B
2 Drayaidine pazty

. . " e 2T e s ] ———
(23) FEcoscnanleonsse Reguirzd.  Wagroever LeuscT'’s consent oX
- [ap— = .= > i g A i, - - o an e e~y o -
i roecuirsd dﬁbelﬁ, LEZSor” suntl gxant suth cols
- ) = - re e =L 2 I . < am " % 53
s woplu be anrcacondble under tlhic circumstancss. ,

&) JIncreasc-in taxes: Lessee sh2ll p2y, during tine tera
lease, any increase in real "ra,"“cv taxe: Ores LL:0Ze assassed
- 5 3

Attachment B-5



remises By said fessee shall woeesndy hoveever, if the peemives b bul
the demagde so occasioned shall noé causse any moteriel inlerfecence with the cocupation

id Irisee, then Hera shall e no ebairmant of rend and the lzssor shall ropaic said demale
wo the lessae nor the M2 oihier foc dess aciuind Lol oo

or r.-’eslruc:'z'on of the
par: or with which

hz perils which are or

By % P . S eyt g = S ey Tug e
uJ.u...-_:, OF ITALSOVEeInLnD G WL

et
Lo
.

0 oexianded coverazs, inciviini sorinklers .ea!\a‘,.. i

Ived, Said alsence of LiBiliiy Jl..!l oxis
] ‘ense of eithier lossor ar lessze or by uny of
or vinzlecyees. It is the intertion and afecemoent of the lzswor ood the lesizce ghat the
this case have Leen fixed in contemplation that cach pariy olwldl Fully previce his owa
: cach pacty shall lool to Lis respective insurance careies
her, that the inscrance carciers involved siiudl not be eniitied
under any Circumsiances sjainst any parly fo this lease. Ncither the lessor nos the lesscs
inforest o claim in dhe ofler's insurance policy or policies, or the proceeds thercoi, unless
vered (horoin as a joinl essured.

- L) - e o . - Yyuw - - -
1 Io~s, However caused, faralyr are

cxlruceisg Is catsed

Lsingce protoeion ad Lis own t.-.\pc.':-,c, acid

(16) In casa of the condamination or appropriation of all or any substaniial part of the said
2d premiscs by any pullic or private corporalion undar the laws of eminent domain, this lezse may Lo
crr.".;r..heJ aé the oplion of either party harelo on tweniy days writlen rolice to the o*her and in that case iha
Tess2a shall not be liable for any rznt affer the datz of lessee’s removal from ihe premisas.

v—_‘G-—

Mo Saas (17) During the period of..._7..........days prior io the date above fixed for the termination of
S said lzzse, the lessor herein may pos. oa said premises or in the windows thareof signs of xoder-
ate size notifying the pubdlic that the premises are “for szle” or “ior zen?' or “for lease™
& P
LIVERDNG (1&) At the expiration of said ierm or upon any sooner termination theceof, the lessee wili quit

and deliver up said leased premises and all future erections or additions to or upon the same,

room-clean, to tha lessor or those having lessor's estele in the premises, peaceabiy, quielly,

HBood order and condition, reasonable use and wear thereof, damage by fire, unaveidable casualty and
alonz excepled, ns the sama ure now in or kerealter may be pul in by ithe lessor.

GU)Ge:laﬂ_}o ﬁw*"ﬁﬂﬂc. At anytime p:lO“ to liovember 1, 1573,
¥l

LIenon aVEe vioo ﬁo1e znd exsliusive right to nu

L*l.a,ou.GS) s Blu

g
b
e g gy, e e -
.—.--- L e | T

e
sun egual Lo ony cuas expended by Lessor for taxes
G0 =

- - N - - s L
’ insurance prexivams , and intozoct o
- :

=
" = G2t e e s . ~ ey e Py F
$3750,030,00 &% tho mate of eight [elehg udey: \
-y e n = J T A L L A - i
o7 To Lﬁb Cate the option iz oxerc

R = - 1 L '
- . - - - L] el
e N e R -i —t ﬂ\..,_.\;"\._a ahea D 20 g o Pt o B e ]

- % % - == " - s e U
%) per anoum from Fovenbor X
) " - L
nd 1ess a sum equal to
=

- ’
g T 4 =i — -, * - * -4 -
nazcisce of the sald optica.

o B
H
b

oy

uoer

srotizan o giit it
P M e 5
e T e T

\
L

B4 phogE LY ()

- = =

F

= ¥ wut P N Ll o

SolLa Suve tae rignt Lo
ud

G

(o1
t

L
e e e s e

3 () b

g bhoo

]
;
)

tog
¢
ot

b

N - P, n
i L

S A E T Ll

H
I, i L
—~ o , o - g iy, ey P, .
\u--\.\.p 0 e | I-Jn“t.,_ '-:'-'O‘J-\.aﬂ PR P X L i

wram bl b SR

1y AL SR A Y - o ooy .
(21} 24ditional Covenants.Coptained on Senarate Page

T Torace
Sacned Loraltod.

PROVIDED, ALWAYS, and thens presents ure upoa thin condition, thal i5 the Iewaco Jhedl Bo
n arreacs in the payracat of said rent tor a peciod of tea days ofter the snrne becornes duc, or
Pt Y fence ahall Fail o8 acgicct to do, keep, perform or obcrve acy of the covenants and afirconminiln cogitoinee?

4 e [LAA N &

Lorcin un dassed's pact to be doae, kept, performed aad oliserved and such default shall cotitinue for fon disys or

¥y
i

cciste cftes written notice of such failure or neglect shail be given fo Iessee, of if said Iessee shail Le declived
Sandicunt o fasalvent according to law, or if any assitnmend of lessea's property shall Lo made for the benelit of
ceediioss, or if on the e:;p.’ra:.ion of this Jease lessee fails to surcender possession of said leased ncemiscs, then
fies of soid cases or events, the Jessor or those having lessoc’s estate in the peeraises, lawiuily, at his or
wn, immediately or zt any me thereafter, without detnand gr notice, may enter into and upon said

Gt ses ane! cvery pars cheresf acd repossess tha wame os of Jesiod’s former estale, and expel said
Jezsee ond those clai Ly, chcoudh end cader lessee end remove lessee's ellfects ol lessed’s expense, iorcidly i
rzzrssury and sterz Mlie same, all wit ho:.'.‘ z:ing deemed guilty of trespass and without prejudice to any remedy

wi o owthorvize might he vsed for arcear

“
[y}

rant or preceding breach of covenant.

Lo thin evend Hthe lensen Jae aay teava =20 20 Jaad aear sliar fhs arpicatione of flia i'-"-"-"-a, sre-fy
[T - .

Buislel aser shall ot Le deent ted to oficchita a8 8 [eFcwal GF edliziml i of this Laze, Lut slall Griy croato a ton-

q..uj i:Am rmonth to month which may be terminated at =il a2 zay Himo by lhe lessor.

47 _Attachment B-f

in at 2 price of Seventy-Fivas Thousand Dﬂllcrs

i
(W)

i?

-
P

e o s soiem | o o . . . . e s 1. 3 o o AR

b e — g i S o # n r ©%  e E



T T T P R RS U U R PR ._.L:_.'"_;:C:.J,_“.\'.,,,., aned
- ---\' r 711 - . L ' 1] -
e . SOOa0INE2 c-L:.);u-_'_/S h-:.., $i R 4.(..u Gl fror el -J.L..“u ONY pIiviaGhs OF Coave-
foase even thoudh no suit or acztion 3 insat uécJ.
T A rycr cerag s 3 " - sy ey | I - -
ve- . Ay rod any breaclh of any corenant lace 2 o Br Lest ond pae-
BEET MRS h L, Tageas it 5 TR R S P I N BRI 7 .
SOOI eyt IR AESSU 2SI D00 02 CoiTivG O7 CUISINeSAN S0 2 CONGAIRT wWalyer, and snali oo Qnurniz lo bhar o
N P s S o— L] 3 fmy-foid suro0 P Hoe
Soecens vy dessor from declaring a forfeliuce for any siucceeding breach, either of iz sama con

addvas e FEiiSOeAinat.

cnsiced by fhw iorm
.

be-su ’fi:fcr ii i

addressed to the Lol
ISP, & - BA '-’- Any sech nosizo shal b
ssee thereo! forty-eigh: Rours after tha deposit thereo! i

_c'ncd' conel:

e

Vely $G da
A said U, '-':‘ Ketisicrod LI

* as

All rigats, remedies and Nabilitlss k

fo, inure o the benafit of and bind, as che cizcumslances may require, the heirs, etccu‘o. s, admin-
:ccessors aad, so far as ks lease is assignable by the termns hereo!, to the assifns of such purd

'l
o«
-t
o
s

[
—y
P>
L
o]
e
gy
. ]

)
Q

A

>
o
T~

v
(8]
=
o
~
=

X
i
[8)
~
"
-
Y]
k]
.‘

*y

‘-
i3

(%]
by 1
(]
=
L'D
Q.-

.'""J.

Sz consiruing this .-':ase, it is undesstocd :r'z:.-.‘ the lessoc or thz lessce may be move than one persona; that
x caaizni sa requices, tha sinfular pronoun shall bz luken fo mean and include the plural, the masculine,
ne and thz naulsr, :zd dhai generelly all gramamalical chandes shall be made, assuried and implied

tho provisions heresl apply equally to corporations and to individuals.

I WITNESS "/"/HEREOF tFa respaciive pardies Rave execcted this inslrumen? ia duplicats oa s, ¢ha

Yoy and yaar Srat hereinabove wiilten, any corporals sifeatuce baingd by culhorily of ils Board of Directora.

sI.0. YOUSH CPRORTUNITY SCHOOL, INC.

74

‘.I -t
PR LA

E

000 0 L e e 8 -

L8508 . L:SSOT{
. -~ L .
fo - ™ ‘D[
: . : : : : : =11 Y
| 1 ' i H { ! I| :
| S S i ! ’|
I o offld
i F F i RS
" ] & i 1 i ~ nil
SO A ! s Pooips
et . ; L : : H : H
N . X - - » . » - o
~— o | P P ' : e
A : : : i L
SIS ELE B ‘ g g
<N e L e 8 il
YT | i | lr; i .l.'
T SR H i - i ih>
l_]._,! .. 0 H i H H h. ' 4 «
Do ! i i i i ; il
" : H H i : : 1
35 ] i i i i i H i :|::
U W ! : : : i : i il o=
i i i i ; : H Y 1
I : P \E
. . . L3 1
S i P she
i H g : g : “ Sl =
i : : z : : « o
S i i -1E
H 3 H i ] H Q kll:

Attachment B-7

Fd} .
P
|"‘ .". .. 4
1

ie PR e e

“a

e

P - Wb



August 12, 1975

1

|

i

|

| ] SR
I -| ..

L.

; =
u)luuN

OEEICE OF Mr. Al Jamison, Director
CITY ATTOSMEY Model Cities Program
Attt v i 5329 N.E. Union Avenue
JOHM V. O53RN 2
gTY;anﬁmgy Portland, Oregon 97211

1zzasw. EIFTH Ave,  Re:  AYOS Audit
PORTLAND, OR. 97204

503/243-4047 Dear Mr. Jamison:

This letter is in response to audit material which you
forwarded to this office for legal review. In that review,
I have considered your files relative to the AYOS contract
and the contractual arrangement batween AYOS and Ms.

vidal. Two facts are essential to a clear understanding of
this arrangement. The first is that, according to AYOS
files, Meg. Vidal was hired as an independent contractor to
perform janitorial service. The janitorial service was an
eligible cost under the contract with the city. The jani-
torial contract, although this part is not clearly in writ-
ing, provided that AYOS would provide the janitorial sup-
plies. i o

The audit has treated the janitorial supplies as ineligible
items supplied to a third party contractor. Y have not dis-—
covered the reason why, however, must assumz that the audi-
tor believed that the supplies would ncot have been used in
the course of the contractor's periormance of services for
AYOS. A review of the HUD guidelines indicates no such
prohibition. A review of those guidelines indicate that a
subcontractor for the city could contract for services and
as part of the consideration for those services agree to
provide the supplies necessary to complete the work. The
difficulty may arise because by purchasing the supplies and
making them available to the contractor foxr performance of
the work, the item does not fit into one of the audit cate-
gories available to the auditor. Disregarding the audit
cateqgories which are available, the intent was that jani-
torial services necessary to carry out the particular task
are an eligible item and if the supplies were used in that
regard, they are eligible under the contract.

: Veﬁﬁ'truly yours, " g
Attachment C ~ _-'_',_ *z_;‘ o
A .// e K. 5 5 ? ;Vﬂ
S SRR ETARI DOMALD C. JLFFER;"- L
035 Senior Deputy City QttOrHEf
AUG 1313715
DCJ:at



Description

" 'Finding Number Five

Fines & Penalties
Flowers

Christmas Party/
Open House

Finding Number Six

Sharon Bibb
James Grant :
Derrick Dinsby
Linda Dickens
Freddy Mitller
Kathleen Gunnell
Thelma Spencer
John Williams

Attachment D

REQUIRED REVERSING ENTRIES
HUD Audit of 10/31/74

Amount

185,00
63.00

236,00

175.00
172,00
204,00
175.00
175.00
175.00

30,00
175,00

30,00)
33.00)

Reversing Journal Entry
Date

JE 12-09 5AY
JE 12-09 bAY
JE 6-37 7/24/75
JE 6-38 1/24/75
‘JE 6-19 S5AY

Replaced by eligible student
JE 3-18 E 6-19 5AY

Replaced by eligible student
Replaced by eligible student

JE 3-48/Je 6-19 5AY
JE 6-19 ' 5AY
JE 6-19 5AY



OI FlZeE O '-. b
ciTY "T TO"\FY

MRV, DIZUAN
CiTY ATTOANEY

1222 8% FIFTr AVE,
PORT Lr" "3 O-i 97204
B0 £33 0037

Attachment E

August 12, 1975

Mr. Al Jamison, Director
todel Cities Program
5329 N.E. Union Avenue
Portland, Oreqon 97211

Re: AYOS Audit
Dear Mr. Jamison:

This refers to the portion of your contract files regaxding
the AYOS contract and the HUD pointing up that a portion of
the funds were used to purchase out—of-~classroom learning
experience for students. Questions regarding these costs
are raised under the title, "Entertainment," and referencss

-made to CDA 8, Part II, relative to Amusements, Social

Activities and Incidental Costs. The HUD auditor raised
these items, and proparly, bescause of a discussion with the
AY0S executive director in which the director indicated that
"He felt they were valid expenditures necessary to achieve
the goals of the project; to give the students some reason
for attending the classes at AY0S; and in his opinion, any
cost necessary to maintain a good relationship with students
and parents was acceptable.” :

Although there may, from this coaversation, be soma indi-
cation that the executive director of AY0S believed that
the activities involved were entertainment oriented, it is.
my opinion that his opinion is not controlling 'in this
matter. - .

I have inquired of persons personally familiarx with remedial
education and find that the activities cited in the audit
are accepted as essential learning experiences in such a
program. I have also learned from your staff that these
activities were approvcd by the city because they are essen—'
tial learning experiences.

it is my opinion, as lawyer for the city, that the statement
of the executive director regarding his motivation or belief

P.... [ L-‘;'\_-’ o _:.}
AUG 13 1975



Mr. Al Jamison
August 12, 1975
Page 2

of the utility of these experiences is immaterial in de-
termining their eligibility. I recommend therefora that in
your response to HUD, you indicate that these learning :
expariences are an essential element in a remedial education
program and for that reason are eligible under this proygram.

Very truly yours, 7

.4""-\.“. Kl I s " e — ’. . /
il f ik H:;"'_r?rﬁ". / *,..". P i
DONALD C. JEFFERY ~ --—% P

DCJ:at

Attachment E-2

RECEIVED
pUG 13 1975



o |
e

usg -
.

-

ol

TS | I
e Ao ool

e

£, Yoy (8§ pord demndman or

Rkt

e
e, ‘!" )

i

M AT ke o1 SO0 L YL

37‘1{] V. MISSlSSIppr ;
Pnrtiand Dregon 9722?
gtgphun_e‘_ﬁgg] 2_%8-58?3_

e
o

-

T oty

f nélicﬁ.ble os_t

¥
%

.'.-1.1":. Lt -w"-

‘ast necessaty to carry oumth& furu::l::.on of " ou‘f‘“ Pragram

i e e,

r*‘eac:il _e:_z:pen&:l.ture an& Lrefe"ral to. prugra:a funct:l.ans 5

g ol

: déL Cities: contrac't"
Epem'.ﬂc; exglanaticins fo

pﬂrhaps‘-r-frfm an unée talnty l‘abuut “hos they':reT ate;

e P g Pt T ML bl L 1_|.¢..-__ - __,_,fg!g._.:‘-r-_u;.'_ e e T S "L—,J--' Doy _“1_, fria 2ee
. ths.-. purposes of_‘nu.:; : A 5 <
“e \’-0; *-L:_‘m ey
]

Euowling,.

i P

. 5 4 oy
to \*’nomal ftmct:.uns wh:.ch:_th_a, puhl:.c.“schools «,,unde::take"
:’écﬁi‘éit“iesfr_a?@ 'qbly vltaratof our:: stuéents,‘}j'wh a:jef su 'econsmically‘and.. o

sty i e

‘ca th?ailyrdeprimi*thatﬁn thefmmalrcog.:rse'

i -..‘ Ty

12ve o i
?" " LpEo .,f AP s g h'\.l,_i,‘-._-\..l’h—,l,-b.-u o iy ok
\,\#ngﬁ;herr;;l;hq;ge&ansl aley o gpectat:mn 5 jﬁ ]
SRS R A R e 3 RTINS s R B TRl T -
R e ey ﬁ -%'7' {%ﬁ jﬁN #*.,,_'_f’:."‘%z- r_,i Ry o Ab- S e 'f hﬂ..'l‘ ﬁ,ﬂ\.—{iv—"-‘s:—-hn!’«?-*'%r "ﬂ
e *ar?kmever* exposedl tmelternat:.ve, mu&ess of ente::taimnent e SRk

hallsa treet—-porug_t gambling’;

8 et T PR WS, e R i T e ?‘a n.‘!—ﬂ#’ Ay el o e & ey
activit:.em;éﬁh&.éhfther have-becmne* accus tomed; f:[nd :i..’l;"t &1ff‘= cu ].t':—* t&_see Itow o

e =f Py e 4%y s A T B
a:\:'-altexn"a't:ive‘educatioual.rand‘ cultnral resaurce 3 - 5 'offering any
R e i 3% : ‘-“.c.( ST . .a%\v;; vl .;eue_f‘!_ ; '_'

B R e S
Dy tior ing“exs_{ectat
prnwed of"imneasurabl' benef:l. —EO

,ahou*‘ thw educational process, and to. draw parents,_\students am:l schnol:’é.loser togﬂt:her"m,;
- Ee Nt e -;A HEAL‘EDUCATID\JAL ALTERNAT!V:: E R T



s -
& . L .
" : 1Y 3
. : - oL B G
" W oo
- - = o4
wed
v . _1:
L a
- £

e
oyl oo

ALBINA YOUTH ¢ s??mrm'm 3CFOOLY F0C.

.
e

g

! Rancs C. Sp.rui“ Direcicr
Lr-ariﬁ-s LBEI’:'\ Assistant Director *

+'3710 N. Mississippi-
Portland; Oregon 97227
.. Tel_ephon_e' (503) 288-5813

.

LN R s WA W
\}

Ay

P

£

;-A FIE'AL.EDUCATIONAL AL;IEHNATIVE

-.‘_1' t



L]

i
i

f.r-f."-'.'_"a-_ﬁ'u-. LTSI A LR D 7\'

il fitr, E i
f 8 Aeiva YouTr OpportuniTy  SCHOOLS, NG

l 3710 N. RMississippi
4 Partland, Oregon 97227

A 2 (0)4 @, | Phone 2655313

October 8, 1974

Mr. Al Jamison

Director Model Cities Agency
5329 N.E. Union

Portland, Oregon 97211

Dear Mr. Jamison: = ) n

Pursuant to the recent audit review conducted in you.r office the
folloving are responses to tha., report.

1.  Check No. 1299 12-17-73 Grard Central Bowl
. 103 Lines of Bowling $52.00

This activity was a schoduleu part of the curriculum offered by this -
ggency. As always this program has utilized all Fridays during the
school year as a day of constructive recreation for staff and studs—nts.
The majority of our student body do not utilize facilities within their
cammunity. We feel our program familiarizes our students to altJnate
social env:Lrovxm.nt as do the local scnool District.

refer to Model C:z.tles proposal fmetmn 4 Activity 5.6
u " ] _ 5 Actjv:l,ty 5.6

2. - Cneck No. 1300 12-18-73 PRance Spruill-
: . Cnrlsﬁnas Party $90.00

This activity was a scheduled activity for staff and students durmg
the Christmas season. The staff felt the students were deserving of
a party and X cannot over emphasize the importance of our students
relating will to theixr school enviromment and hopefully upon their
return to public school, participate to a greater extent in the
educational process.

refer to Model Cities proposal function 5 Activity 5.6

A_ttachrnént F-3 ! RECEF‘./ED
- AUG 04 1975



3.

4.

5'

PAGE T (CONT)

Check 1'o. 1429 3-1-74 Lloyd Corporation
Ice Skating Perty $13.00

This event was particularly educational to our studsnts, becausa
rany had naver attenpted to ice skate. This activity was schadulsd
on the basis of lack of knowledge of the event, and most of cur
students neaded the experience of learning to relate to other pecple

- without conflict or demonstrating unaccepatble bchavior.

refer to Model Cities proposal function 5 Activity 5.6

Chack No, 1435 3-18~74 Wasley C. Rustin
Bowllr‘g & Pool Fees $35. 00

This activity was prescheduled as a Friday activity at the Interstate
Bowl and due to the non availability of funds, Wesley C. Rustin paid
all cost and was reimbursed fram receipts presented to the Director.
The mzin purpose of these activities were the staff discovered that
none of the youth knew the process of score keeping. And it provzd
to be cuite educational to most after the Math teacher explainad the
scoring process during the activities. The Bowling lanes were over
cxovded and scome students preferred pool shooting. The reasca for
introducing our students to events like bowling are we firgd it
difficult to get our youth involved in other types of functu.ons basides
dances and partles w:.thm their commnity.

refer to Model CJ.tJ.es proposal function 5 Actl.mty 5. 6

Fourth hction Year Objectives. No.7 _
ovide Increased recreational and cultural activities for enrolless.

Check No. 1467 4-18-74 Cinena 5 Theatre
Movie tickets $58.00

This activity was reguested by the BEducational dspartment. Students

_ wexre as part of related studies in Black History were applying their

theories as to ways black pacple relate to other blacks, in a
oampetetive society especially by illegal means. One of the real
problens facing our youth is the hero atti.tt.de, many youths give those
“that make their living, by illegal means, pimping, selling narcotlcs,
"etc. This film "The Mack" clearly dewonstrates same of the going-on

- and hopefully with strong explanation reverse their negative thinking
of other avenues that they can take, and survive without reverting to
the street.

refer to Model Cities proposal function 5 Activity 5.5

Attachment F-4 |

RECIWV/ED
rUG G4 1975



Check No. 1471 4—-22-74  Terpleton Fund
Food $146

It has always been extremely difficult to succoessfully got parents
actively involved in the cducational process addressing the needs of

their youti. The food was used as a special motivational technigue for
the parents to came to the scheduled open-house. The open-house was

“a evenirg of special activities plannad by the staff and students,
Ancluded was students performing singing, dancing routines, poetry reading
and most impoctant ware the conferences batvesn staff and parents.

refer to Model Cities proposal Project Description No. 7 Citizen Participation

Chack No. 1350 '1-30-73 ce Spruill (20 2Adults)
- Fizld Trip $70.00 (20 Students)

This activity was initiated by the Director in a memo reguesting fram
the Educational Department, the names of twenty students they felt
demonstrated personal motivation and high stendards of conduct in
cbtaining their educational goals. The activity was taken to the
Oyster bar restaurant where students and staff had lunch. Tnis program
encourages hicgh standards for its students and this activity was well
deserving. -

xefer to Mcdel Cities proposal function 5 Activity 5.5

Check No. 1570 6-25-74 Templeton Fund
: o Canping Trip $234.00

This camping trip was prescheduled as part of the educational studies
conducted by this program in science. Only a selected group of
students participated because of cost and the limited murber enrolled
in the science class. The duration of the trip was (3) thres days
from Portland along the coast highway to the Oregon Coast. In trip,
numerous stops were to be made for experimental purposes. The txip
was more productive than anticipated due to the enthusiasm of the
students involved. For same students it had been their (1) first.
experience of this nature. I cannot put encugh emphasison. alternate
vays of life. - .

refer to Model Cities proposal function 5 Activity 5.5

Attachment F-5

RECEIVED -
. AuUG 04 1375



OFFICI GF
CITY ATTUHENEY

JCHN WL, O3SUEN
CITY ATTORNEY

1220 SW. FIFTH AVE,
POCRTLAND,OR. 97204
503/243-4047

%

August 12, 1975

Mr. Al Jarison, Director
Mod=1 Cities Program
5329 N.E. Union Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97211

Re: AY0OS Audit

Pear Mr. Jamison:

You have forwarded to this office for legal review your
contract files relative to AYOS and payment by that or-
ganization for clothing to permit their students to return
to the Portland public school program. I note from the
budget that fess and expenses to allow students to return to
a public school were included. Inasmuch as the. Portland
public school does not require tuition, I assume that "fees
and expenses” contained in the budget were intended to
provide payment for things not provided by the school dis-
trict. :

I am familiar with the various job training programs pro-
vided through CETA and previously through CEP and the 0EO
programs. In these programs, standard costs were to provide
work clothing, dentistry, tools, glasses, and such other
personal items, including cosmetics, as were required to
permit the job enrollees to take regular emplovment.
Considering the budget item, "fees and expenses," and our
experience with the job training program, it is apparent

that one would assume that clothing, school supplies, and
other aids to allow a student to return to the public school
system were contemplated by the budget. _

It is understandable that HUD, having not had experience in
job placement and training programs or education programs,
does not have a history for its auditors to provide prece-
dence for pavment of such expenses. I am adegquately con-
vinced, however, that the examples given by other federal
programs are adequate to document that the particular guide-

Attachment G SECITRED

it WY P )

puG 13 1975



1 : Xl Jamison

3= ™ -
I(E.Jl. =

=

lines are sufficiently broad to include this as an eligible
category and believe that the contractor proparly expended
funds in this fashion.

Should you require addltlonal 1nfornat10n on this subject,
please let me know.

Very truly yours,

e / Y s

. il Pt L
o O A f,). Ay
DONALD C. JEFFERY /’?'-‘ - 4 e~

Senior Deputy City Attorney

PCJ:at -

Attachment G-2



nsL'L-wrtac

_fo.Q\‘JZD

R;amﬂ

OFFICE OF
CITY ATTORNEY

JOHN W, OSBURN
CITY ATTORNEY

1220 S.V/. FIFTH AVE.
PORTLAND, OR. 97204
50312484047

July 24, 1975

Mr. Al Jamieson, Director
Portland Model Cities
5329 N.E. Union Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97211

Re: Contract No. 13478/Martin Luther King
Scholarship Fund of Oregon, Inc.

Dear Mr. Jamieson:

You have inguired of this office regarding whether
or not the captioned contract requires that a person
eligible for a scholarship under the contract live in
the Model Cities area for one or more years prior to ap-
plication. The contract at I, A(4) states:

"Applicant must be a resident of the

Model Neighborhood;"

I have reviewed the remainder of the contract and
find no other requirement which the corporation was re- °
guired to follow in selecting eligible students. For this
reason, it is my opinion that any student applicant who
was a resident of the Model Neighborhood at the time of
application was eligible for the funds.

v truly yours,

oline

Senior Deputy/ Ci Attorney

DCJ:at

Attachment H

JUL 28 1975



[EP&RTQENTQF
PUSLIC SAFETY
CHARLES JORDAN
CO%iMISSIONER

MODEL CITIES
AGENCY

ALONZJ JAMISON, JR.
ol -i:CTO’?

5329 N E, UNICN AVE.
PORTLAND, OR.9721
503/233-8261

Attachment 1

MEMORANDUM

T0: Marino Bual = i
Accounting Manade, AN
‘ f—{; 1 ”{\\}x;

FROM: Al Jamlson, Dirasctor
Model C1t1ES\'g§ﬂ?YM“‘“j\\b
RE: Ineligible Cost - Operation Step—Up s
N\

In compliance with HUD's letter dated July 15, 1975, Subject
JE-36-001 Report on Audit Portland lodel Cities for the
period June 1, 1972 -~ QOctobar 31, 1974, $715 Tor Brewed Hot
Coffee service will be classified as an ineligible cost of
Operation Step-Un. This amount is independent of the amount
cited in the Andrew Branch audit for the period from June 16,
1973, through June 30, 1974,

Therefore, the $715 will be an adjustment to the final amount
approved by Commissioner Jordan. This amount must be con-
sidered when the final determiration of -the amourt owed to

or owing from Operation Step-lUp.

AJ:GM:rcec
08/06/75

¢c: Commissioner Charles Jordan
Robert C. Scalia
Administration/Model C1t1es
0fficial Files/Model Cities



At

In the Daparheent of Housing and Urhan Developmest's audii of the
Corprohensive Ciky Damonstration ?“oqram of the Tty of rortland
there was a ¥inding deaiin 13 aifﬁ poszibla dunﬁ?raae educational

atld (HUD Finding Huwber 3). Model Cities Js of the opinien that
barause of zhe lata data of 1572773 and bha ~:a}1 ancunt 33 monay

fnvoived for the Tour "**densa an average of 53790 each, T would
b2 upprofiteble to atisspt to coliect any aﬁnlnt cainc by the
students,  This slteaticn moans that the nsray weuld have o coms
From the 3~cject4, o were both acti a within their conirsct wx:h
tha City c* Portland,

CQ:?acying mcney from the projecis would only serve o oliminate
oIeY available for futurw scholarships, thus d=priving ether
."ﬂﬂy applicants. ' :

wodel Citles Ageney, thoyefsrs, with the concurrenca of sne ha
rrojects involved, bropases an aT,arﬂata matnad OT r*covnrj *f he
dupiicate paymeris, Tne proposal wouid be that Hariin Luther King
Schelarship Fund wouid prepare 2 statament zaserting that while

tu‘y Fuifliled the tarms of thelr contmcet with the City of Portland,
and therefore wera net 1izble Tor the duplicata ﬁaumnnts, they wouid
pravidp from thelr genaral fund schn?aVSW*p grants 1n an amount to
cover the questioned costs.

Tt
T

Attachment J



Hr, 2nbavrt €, Scaiiz
iipdal Citias/Audit
Q7723775

Tie scholarships would be avarded to three Hodel Citias' residents during
the ecadam*r vaar of 1575/76. The iotal cest of this grant would be -
approximataiy 31,930, This 5*’atmen.. would de includad jn the formel
response to the HUD audit.
Siacerely
Fro !
Py 3
P ( _ ifn
TANIaniseny Dirgstor pn
todel Citias Agency

Attachment J-2



" L0 p e 7 PPy
g ﬁ /ééﬂﬁﬁ"hfnﬁﬁﬂy oﬁ;gy,ajf.“inmé/:z/iﬂ ./ﬁn#/ /7f/“”Vﬂ-
F.0. BOX 751

PORTLAND STATE UPNVERSITY
PORTLAND, OREGON 97237

Fugust 2Z, 1975

W. Phifip McLaurin Mr. Al Jamison, Director
Presictent Model Cities Progrem

5329 M. E. Union Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97211

' Dennis G. Payna
Executive Direcror

Dear Mr. Jamison:
{503) 2204475
This letter is to inform you that our three previous Model Cities
recipients funded by HUD through the Martin Luther King, Jr.,
Scholarship Fund of Oregon will be continued funded for the
academic year 1975-76 out of our general funds. Following are the
namas of the threz students along with thair class status and
addresses:

_ Gail Collins Senior 5215 N.E. 16th Avenue
= Portland, Oregon 97211

Marjorie Jeannis Freshman 4026 M.E. 9th
Portland, Oregon 97212

Mary Walker Junior 2302 M.E. 7th Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97212

~ These individuals' tuition will be $220 per quarter which amounts
to $1900 and exceeds the $1400 in question in HUD audit finding #8.
I hope this action will be accepted by you and HUD and put to rest
audit finding #8.

Thark you for your patience and consideration concerning this matter.
Yours tﬁyﬂy,
/ f == . . ‘-\5
-
/ t’./ C’ ’((‘/L;Jz//ft‘\ _Zﬂ-//-"’

Cﬁar s F. Crays_. —
Execut1ve Director

CFC:ubt
cc: Mr. Phillip W. McLaurin BECTIVED
Gregg Muller
g 22 1979




mspm'

b O ey
JAN 13 1975

13030 ““

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

\‘g\\f u.s,

OFFICE OF AUDIT  REGION X
SEATTLE, WASH.

1.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT



REPORT CON AUDIT OF THE
COMPREHENSIVE CITY DEMONSTRATION PROGRAM
OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND
PORTLAND, OREGON
08-4~5002-4310
October 31, 1974

Governed by - City Council of the Official Representative
City of Portland
Neil Goldschmidt, Mayor Alonzo Jamison

CDA Director

Accounting Representative Location of Records
K. M. Hammon City Hall
Finance Officer Portland, Oregon

City of Portland



CONTENTS

Introduction

Summary

Distribution

Background

Internal Control

Findings and Recommendations

I.

Inadequate program monitoring and evaluation of operating
agencies

Questioned charges for CDA in-kind contributions
(Questioned costs $74,852)

Need b eliminate ethnic discriminatory provisions in
operating agency contract

Need to change the method of charging for outside book-
keeping services

Noncompliance by AYOS with certain HUD operating require-
ments (Questioned costs: $6,482)

Need to improve the operating agency's procedures for
determining reciplent eligibiiity (Questioned costs
$3,451)

Questionable expenditures made by operation step-up
(Questioned -~ $3,138)

Need to delete dual educational aid from operating
agency's costs

General Comments

Schedules

1.

2.

3.

Schedule of Program Costs
Schedule of Supplemental Costs

Schedule of Program Administration Costs

12

14

17

18

28

29

33

34

35

36
39



CONTENTS (Cont'd)

Exhibits:

Questionable expenditures made by Albina Youth
Opportunity School

Martin Luther Kinq Scholarship Fund
Schedule of Incligible and Questionable Recipients

Exhibit

B

40

42



Issus Date

October 31, 1974
Audit Case Number

08-4-5002-4310

Young, Regional Administrator
Regi X, Seattle

TO:

FrOM! arles J<“Hay, Reg al Inspector General

d§ ;pf Audit, Region X, Seattle

susJecT: Project No., ME-36-001
Comprehensive City Demonstration Program
City of Portland
Portland, Oregon

INTRODUCTION

We have made an examination of the books and records of the City of Portland
(hereinafter called CDA) pertaining to its Comprehensive City Demonstration
Program for the period June 1, 1972 through May 31, 1974, Our examination
included a determination of whether the CDA (1) has an adequate system for
monitoring the projects and activities in the approved program; (2) has a system
which properly accounts for receipt of supplemental funds and controls the flow
of funds to the projects and activities; (3) has and is implementing a plan for
the evaluation of projects and activities; (4) disburses funds in furtherance of
authorized activities; (5) conducts its activities and makes expenditures in an
effective, efficient and economical manner; and (6) has achieved the program

results by the operating agencies in relatlon to the stated objectives.

The examination was made in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards

and included such tests of the accounting records and such other auditing pro-



cedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. Moreover, an in-
depth evaluation of program results for Metropolitan Economic Development
Industrial Alliance, Inc. (MEDIA), Albina Youth Opportunity School (AYOS),
Senior Adults Service Center {SASC), Teacher Training Program, and Multnomah

Association for Retarded Children (MARC) was performed.

SUMMARY

Our report contains eight findings which disclosed that the CDA Evaluation
Section had not adequately or independently monitored and evaluated operating
agency programs; we questioned charges for CDA in-kind contributions in the
total amount of $74,852, expendlitures by Operation Step-Up in the amount of
$3,138, and noncompliance by AYOS with certain HUD operating requirements. In
addition there was a need to eliminate ethnic discriminatory provisions from
operating agency contracts; to change the method of charging for outside book-
keeping services; to improve the operating agency's procedures for determining

reclpient eligibility, and to delete dual educational aid from operating agency's

costs.

In our opinion, the accompanying statements of program administration and supple-
mental costs present fairly the costs of the execution phase of the City's model
cities program as recorded by the CDA at May 31, 1974, giving due consideration

to the findingsand comments contained in this report.

Within 30 days please furnish this office, for the findings and recommendations
cited in the report, comments on: (1) the clearance action taken, (2) the
proposed clearance acticn and the date to be completed, or (3) why action is

not considered necessary. Follow-up reports must be submitted to this office



at the prescribed time intervals specified in Handbook 2000.5. Also, please

furnish us with coples of any correspondence pertaining to this report.

Distribution

Regional Administrator

ARA for Community Planning and Development

Director, Accounting Division

Audit Liaison Officer (6)

Associate Nirector, USGAO, HUD Bldg.

Director, Financial Management Division, CCF (2)
Director, Relocation and Development Services Div., CCR
Deputy Under Secretary for Field Operations, UD



BACKGROUND
Under Contract No. MP-36-001, executed December 20, 1967, the CDA was awarded
a Federal Grant of $244,700 by HUD to develop a Comprehensive City Demonstration
Program. The planning grant was completed on April 10, 1969, at a total cost
of $318,603.50, which represented $244,700 (maximum grant in the contract) and
$73,903.50 in CDA contributions (which was $12,728.50 in excess of the required
CDA contribution amount of %$61,175 contained in the contract). On August 26,

1969, HUD and the City of Portland entered into a grant agreement to perform a

Comprehensive City Demonstration Program.

The CDA is now in its Third Action Year, which began June 16, 1972 with the

latest extension expiring June 30, 1974. Approved funding has been made for a

total amount of $14,020,000.

At May 31, 1974, Program Administration and Supplemental Costs totaled $2,102,584

(Schedule 3) and $9,991,776 (Schedule 2) respectively. Relocation costs totaled

$473,891.

At May 31, 1974, the CDA had 27 operating agencies (0A) in the Third Action Year.

INTERNAL CONTROL

We reviewed the accounting system and the system of internal control over receipts,
disbursements, and procurement, and, in our opinion, they were satisfactory

except as indicated in the Findings and Recommendations in this report.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Prior Audit

By letter dated November 5, 1973, our findings in the prior audit report (No.

08-4-3001-4310, dated November 20, 1972) were cleared by the Portland Area

—4-



Pr—

Office based on corrective action taken by the CDA.

Current Audit

The following audit findings were discussed during the course of the audit and
at a meeting held at the CDA's offices on October 15, 1974, attended by:

Alonzo Jamison, CDA Director

Phillip Egpgert, CDA Budget Analyst

Robert Jones, City Grants Accountant
Richard Hugill, BUD Area Audit Supervisor
Donald Boates, HUD Auditor

Robert Lee, HUD Auditor

Finding No. 1 - Inadequate program monitoring and evaluation of operating
agencies

The CDA Evaluation Section has not adequately or independently monitored and

evaluated operating agency programs. Therefore, this Section has not effec-
tively accomplished its purpose and evaluation reports issued by the CDA are
highly questionable as to their value. Furthermore the CDA could not have estab-

lished that the Model Cities funds were used efficiently and effectively.

Our prior audit report dated November 20, 1972, Finding NOW 3 cited the non-

implementation of established CDA Evaluation Policies and Procedures, which
I

resulted in the operating agencies not being adequately moﬂitored and evaluated.
Paragraph 3, Chapter 2, of MCGR G 3110.1, states that cities must be able to
evaluate actual progress towards objectives and the type and amount of program
inputs which made that progress possible. In addition, performance measures
will help the cities and HUD in making more rational planning decisions and in
monitoring the progress of local projects, In addition to providing an empirical

base for the development of cost benefit analysis.



The Evaluation Section Head stated that she had not been aware of MCGR G 3110.1,

and had not known anything about the evaluation process when she started with

the CDA. It had been a learning process.

One CDA Evaluator stated that, except for the Community Care project, the CDA
had accepted the Operating Agencies monthly evaluation reports at their face

value.

Furthermore the CDA had questioned 0/A monthly evaluation reports only where

they had received information or through contact with individual model neigh-

borhood residents that indicated discrepancies. The CDA evaluators had not gone

out to the gperating agencies and reviewed their documentation and records. The
project monitoring function had more or less been in limbo since the reduction

in staff about six months ago.

Therefore, because of this lack of performance we belleve that the CDA should
give strong consideration to the elimination of their Evaluation Section, and

possibly contract with outside consultants for these Evaluation services,

We reviewed five (5) Evaluation Reports on 0/As issued by the CDA.

Metropolitan Economic Development Industrial Alliance, Inc. (MEDIA)

Qur comments on the CDA report dated June 30, 1974, will be included in a

separate audit report to be issued by us on the MEDIA Trust Account.

Albina Yuth Opportunity School (AYOS)

We reviewed the recently completed CDA evaluation report on AY0S (received from

the Evaluation Section on 9/10/74) covering, supposedly, the Third Action Year



and Extension. This evaluation report was, essentially, a carbon copy of one
issued by and received from AYOS. The only differences were that the CDA eval-
uation report contained information as to goals and objectives while the AYOS
report contained some additional police statistics. |

Though the report did not contain the inclusive dates of the period examined, we
learned from the CDA evaluator that the period covered was July, 1973, through
June, 1974, Third Action Year Extension. However, the information in the CDA
report was of no value because it did mnot pertain to the Third Action Year
Extension but cited statistics from 1971-2. She stated the source of the report
statistics as being the monthly evaluation reports by AYOS and a report prepared
for AYOS by Mr. Monroe (part-time teacher at Portland Community College). The
CDA Evaluation Supervisor could not explain the use of 1971-2 statistlcs rather
than current information, and referred us to the evaluator. The Supervisor
acknowledged that the monthly reports were known to be wrong and were 'padded".
According to her, no attempt is being made to verify or improve the reporting

situation because the CDA relies on its annual evaluation.

Due to the non-availability of the current statistics, we are unable to deter-

mine the effectiveness of the present operation.

We noted that Portland Public School District No. 1 issued an Evaluation Report
dated May 2, 1972, on AYOS. A letter dated September 3, 1974, from Portland
Public Schools to Commissioner Charles Jordan stated, in part:
"Financial assistance has been provided by this district at an increas-
ing rate for the past seven years beginning in March 1967. By the

1974-~75 school year this amount has grown to $55,000 plus one full-time
employee assigned to AYOS as the School District Coordinator. The



Board of Education has not yet entered into the budget process for

the 1875-76 school year, making it impossible at this time to

determine what the final action will be on this matter. However,

let me assure you that at the appropriate time careful consideration

will be given to the program and the needs of the students served by it."
In view of our belief that the CDA should consider the elimination of their
Evaluation Section, because the School District has a definite interest in
AY0S and possible future funding, the CDA could consider asking the School
District to perform a current evaluation. The CDA should then consider defund-

ing the program if the evaluation showed that the results achleved by AYOS

indicate marginal accomplishment.

The CDA Director stated that after reviewing AYOS present status of accomplish-
ment he did not consider this Project to be marginal. He stated that considering
AYOS has 5 1/2 months before the termination of Model Cities funds and a strong
possibility of School District No. 1 funding of the program, he felt that defund-
ing them at this time would cause undue hardships for the Project, therefore,

he will give no further consideration to defunding AYOS.

Senior Adults Service Center (SASC)

Two functions performed by this O/A are Outreach Worker Services and Telephone
Reassurance. The CDA Evaluation Report states that the OQutreach Service pro-
vides an Outreach worker who goes into the homes of senior citizen shut-ins

for a friendly visit and assist the senior citizens in doing things they are
unable to do for themselves. Telephone Reassurance makes daily telephone calls
to senior citizens and shut-ins to ascertain if any special services are needed

and to inquire about the senior citizens health.



The Third Action Year Report shows the following statistics:

NUMBER OF PERBONS RECELVING SERVICES

Outreach Worker Services Telephone Reassurance

1972

June 496 496
July 501 501
Aug. 509 509
Sept. 533 533
Oct. 540 540
Nov. 555 555
Dec. 557 557
1973

Jan. 563 563
Feb. 565 565
Mar. 567 568

In view of the distinct difference between the two services performed, we
question the statistics published which are identical except for March 1973,
and in that case could be due to a typing error. The preface to the report
states, in part, that files and records were examined. This comment is highly

gquestionable as surely the CDA Evaluator must have seen that identical figures

for each of the 10months could hardly be attributed to coincidence.

Teacher Training Program

We reviewed the Third Action Year CDA Evaluation Report. Excerpts from the
report were:

"Status

There are twenty-two (22) positions for teacher trainees that are

currently funded by Model Cities. However, at this time, there are
five vacancies.



ImEact

The target group is not being met. The turnover is this project is
much too high. Out of the original seventeen participants who were
hired at the inception of this program, only seven are left. The
seven left are trainees who had college credits before coming into
the program. Out of the ten that dropped, only two entered other

educational programs.

Conclusion

At this time, Evaluation feels that after three years, the seven of
the original participants should be nearer to becoming certified
teachers than they are, Evaluation feels that it is a waste of
money for CDA to fund this program unless participants carry more
than three to six credit hours per term.

It is impossible for the participants to become certified teachers
within the phase out of City Demonstration Agency with the amount
of hours they have been carrying. This is a marginal project 1if
City Demonstration Agency is attempting to gain maximum use from
its limited resources."

The CDA Director stated that the Teachers Training Project was terminated

June 30, 1974.

Multnomah Associlation for Retarded Children (MARC)

Mrs. Mary Hein, Office Coordinator, of MARC stated that this project had never

been evaluated by either the CDA or any other city department.

The CDA Evaluation Section Supervisor stated that no evaluation had been per-
formed to date (August 12, 1974). An evaluation had been scheduled for July
31, 1974. She contended that the evaluation had been delayed at MARC's request

because MARC had wanted to wait until they had more to show for their expendi-

tures.

-10-



B BN SN A AF B OGN G0 A5 SN BN SN E) Sy B 4N BN B

Action Being Taken by the CDA

The CDA Director agreed that the Evaluation Section had not been as elfective
as possible, He stated that it must be recognized that four of the five
reports cited in the finding were written by a staff member who was no longer
with the Agency, and whose ability was not at a level of competency as the

other three staff members.

He added that in response to our recommendation he had initiated the following
action. Hde had accepted the responsibility to insure that projects are evalua-~

ted. He will assign the remaining three staff members as he sees fit to specific

problem areas', such as funding, evaluation, to best utilize their talents.
The Evaluation Section as such has been eliminated. The three staff members

will continue performing evaluation but under his control and supervision.

Recommendation

We recommend that the Regional Administrator direct the CDA to determine the
present status of accomplishment by AYOS by means of an evaluation by School

District No. 1, and consider defunding if found to be marginal.

Reply

The CDA Executive Director stated that because of current and prospective
funding by the School District No. 1, they (School District No. 1) feel that

the AYOS is a beneficial project to the MN,

-11-



Finding No. 2 - Questioned charges for CDA In-Kind Contributions (Questioned
costs $74,852)

The CDA in-kind contributions of $74,852 charged tp Program Administration
were computed by the CDA based upon an indirect cost rate of 1.4% on the

total model citiles program administration expenditures, information and eval-
uation, citizen participation and the various operating agencies. We ques-
tion the incluéion of the expenditures for citizen participation and operating
agencies because they are contractors for the CDA. Their inclusion distorts

the amount of in-kind contributions earned by the CDA.

CDA Letter No. 6 (MC 3140.7) defines program administration costs as being
"traditional housekeeping costs and coordinative management costs, e.g., per-

sonnel services and fringe benefits, consultant and contract services for

program administration purposes, nonexpendable equipment rentals, office
operating expenses, and staff travel." The City must, by the terms of the

grant contract provide at least 20 percent of these costs, either in cash or

cash-equivalent services.

CDA Letter No. 8, Part IT (MCGR 3100.8), Chapter 7, paragraph 21b (2) (c),

states:

"The City shall document all cash-~equivalent contribition by showing
as a minimum, 1f the contribution consists of services performed by

employees of the City:

names and mailing addresses of individuals that performed the services

1.
2. description of services performed
3. dates services were performed and number of hours each individual

worked on each date

4. total number of hours each individual worked

5. rates of pay per hour per each individual

6. computation showing how the amount to be charged to program costs
was determined.”

~12-



Circular MC 3145.6 provides HUD guidelines for implementation of Bureau of

the Budget Circular A-87, dated May 9, 1968, with regard to local governments.

Circular MC 3145.6 is to be used in conjunction with HEW document "A Guide for
Local Government Agencies" (Establishing Cost Allocation Plan and Indirect Cost
Proposals for Grants and Contracts with the Federal Government), which imple-

ments BOB Circular A-87.

Circular A-87 provides for the reimbursement of indirect costs through the
mechanism of one or more allocation procedures. These allocations may be
reduced to an indirect cost rate. An indirect cost rate is simply a device

for determining in a reasonable manner what proportion of general expenses

each program should bear. It 1s the ratio between total indirect expenses

and some direct cost base, commonly direct costs exclusive of any extraordinary

or distorting expenditures such as capital expenditures and major subcontracts.

The CDA has substituted the indirect cost rate in lieu of the documentation
required by CDA Letter No. 8, Part II, Chapter 7, paragraph 21b (2) (c). The
rate had been approved by the Law Enforcement Assistance Administration of
the U. S. Department of Justice, based on the City-Wide Cost Allocation Plan
dated January 18, 1973 for the City of Portland and amendments thereto dated

April 27, 1973 and February 21, 1974,

As stated previously, the citizen participation and various operating agencies
are contractors for the CDA. Cilrcular A-B7 excludes expenditures of these
contractors. Therefore any computation for in~kind contributions should alsc

exclude expenditures for citizen participation and operating agencies.

-13-



Recommendation
We recommend that the Regional Administrator direct the City to recompute
the charges for in-kind contributions by the exclusion of expenditures for

citizen participation and operating agencies, and adjust the charges for

program administration costs accordingly.

Reply
The CDA stated that after investigation of their in-kind contributions they had

found that the City-Wide Cost Allocation Plan had been approved by LEAA and
was effective until December 31, 1974, They saw no reason to make any adjust-
ments at this time. The Executive Director feels that HUD should pursue the

matter with LEAA and report the findings to the CDA.

Auditor's Comment

The reply does not address the problem of exclusion of expenditures for citizen
participation and various operating agencies in the computation for in-kind

contributions.

Finding No. 3 - Need to eliminate ethnic discriminatory provisions in
operating agency contract

Two CDA contracts with operating agencies (0/A) reviewed by us provided that

preference be given to minority applicants from the model neighborhood. This

preference is in violation of Section 107 of the supplementary agreement

between the CDA and the O/As. In addition, it is contrary to Title VI of the

Civil Rights Act of 1964,

According to the Demonstration Cities and Metropolitan Act of 1966, Title I,

the additional financial and technical assistance provided under the Model

14—



Cities program is to improve the living conditions for the people who live in

the area.

The Third Year Action Plan cites the 1970 census composition of the Model

Neighborhood as:

Residents Population Percent
White 18,838 51.8
Black 16,794 46.2
Other 731 2.0

36,363 100.0

Section 107, supplementary general conditions for contracts with Operating

Agencies and Contractors, provides, in part:

Section 107 Discriminmation Prohibited

"(B) No person in the United States shall, on the ground of race,
color, religion, or national origin, be excluded from participa-
tion in, be denied the benefits of, or be subject to discrimination
under any program or activity made possible by or resulting from
this Contract. The Agency and each employer will comply with all
requirements imposed by or pursuant to the regulations of HUD
effectuating Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964."

This section is construed as implying that all potential recipients are to

be considered equally without regard to ethnic background.

OQur review of the two O/A contracts disclosed the following example of ethnic

preference.

Martin Luther King Scholarship Fund or Oregom, Inc.

In our prior audit we commented on the fact that all the recipients were blacks,

-15-



and not ethnically representative of the MN population, which was less than 50%
blacks. Our review of the current contract disclosed the inclusion of a dis-
criminatory clause that helps to explain the racial imbalance of recipients.
The comntract states in part:

"The selection committee shall evaluate all applicants based on the
following criteria:

1. Applicant must be a resident of the model neighborhood;
2. Preference will be given to minority applicants."

Teacher Training Project

This project trains MN residents to become public school teachers. The

contract stipulates:

"Quantitative goals on beneficiaries will be as follows:

Provide on-the-job training and college level courses for 22 model
neighborhood residents each year of opera:ion, leading to teacher
certification for the participants, which will increase the number

of minority teachers in the model neighborhood schools.™
"The applicants are chosen as follows:
1. Minority Vietnam Veteranms.

2. Other minority veterans.
3. Bigh risk minority applicants (applicants with less than

high school education).
4, Minority males with college credits.
5. Minority females with college credits.
6. Other model neighborhood area residents meeting criteria."
The preference for minority applicants from the Model Neighborhood is contrary

to the purpeses of the Demonstration Cities and Metropolitan Act of 1966, Title

I, and Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and needs to be eliminated

from the 0/A contracts.

-16~



Action Being Taken by the CDA

The CDA stated that all contracts effective July 1, 1974 reflect elimination
of those clauses which provide for any applicant preferences. In additionm,

incorporated in all contracts is HUD Form 7050 - Supplementary General Condi-

tions.

Finding No. 4 - Need to change the method of charging for outside
bookkeeping services

A bookkeeping firm, Bowens, Duncan and Company, charged some clients (0/As)

a fee for services based upon a percentage of their expenditures, rather than

a fixed fee, which 1s the normal business practice.

Although the percentage method used by Bowens, Duncan and Company was in

accordance with the agencies' budgets, there is no assurance of the reasonable-

ness of the charges.

In our opinion the fees charged should be predicated upon the time needed to
perform the work, depending upon the degree of difficulty. The operating
agencies should invite proposals showing the work to be performed, with itemized
time and rate of pay estimates. In this manner a considered judgment can be
made as to the reasonableness of the charges for bookkeeping services. Under
the present method of charging a percentage of expenditures an operating agency

with few transactions but high expenditures can result in too high a fee for

services, and vice versa.

During the period July '73 through May '74 we determined that the following

fees were assessed by Bowens, Duncan and Company based upon a percentage of

the cost incurred.

-17-



Operating Agency Percentage Amount

Albina Health Care, Inc. $ 6,102

5.0

Media, Inc. Regular Account 5.5 7,625
Community Care 5.5 5,934
Pilot Education 3.5 651
Youth Affairs 9k 2,313
Albina Youth Opportunity School 5.5 7,155

$29,780

The above percentages range from 3.5 to 5.5 percent. We were unable to deter-
mine the amount of time involved in relation to the fees, and propriety of costs,

Therefore there is a need to change the method of charging for outside book-

keeping services

Action Being Taken by the CDA

The CDA stated that effective July 1, 1974, all accounting fees for operating
agencies are based on a per-hour rate, as recommended by the National Socilety
of Public Accountants (of which the accounting firm in question is a member).

No Operating Agencies under contract have accounting fees based on a percentage

of program cost.

Finding No. 5 - Noncompliance by AYOS with certain HUD operating requiremeats
(Questioned costs: $6,482)

The Albina Youth Opportunity School (AY0S) has not complied with certain
operating requirements. The effect has been that AYOS has (1) not prepared
written policies governing administrative practices, (2) been unable to pro-
duce written contracts for consultant services, (3) incurred ineligible expen-
ditures for entertainment, flowers, fines and penalties, (4) incurred question-

able costs for student clothing, (5) not initiated corrective action to include

-18-



the leasehold improvements amortization clause in the space rental agreement,
(6) did not award a contract for janitorial services to the low bidder, and

(7) incurred excess telephone costs. We are questioning costs of $6,482

charged to the project.

CDA Letter No. 8, Part Ii, Chapter 4, paragraph 11, states that all costs
incurred must be reasonable and of.a nature which clearly relates to the
specific purposes and end praduct of the contract under which the services
are being performed. Expenditures must conform to these general standards
and the various criteria for eligibility of costs outlined in Chapter 4,
paragraph 12. Paragraph 10 states that these criteria apply both to Program

Administration and to the cost of projects and activities or program categories.

Operating Policies and Procedures

AYOS has not complied with Chapter &4, paragraph 12j, which states that costs

must:

"Comply with administrative practices, including policies with

respect to employment, salary and wage rates, working hours and

holidays, fringe benefits (health and hospitalization, retirement,

etc.), vacation and sick leave privileges, and travel. The policies

shall be in writing and shall be approved by the City."
The AYOS Executive Director stated that regarding personnel policies they
had attempted to conform to the School District rather than the City of Portland.
For instance, AYOS has established a policy that each employee will receive one

month's vacation. The CDA's vacation policy is graduated in that the amount of

vacation £ in accordance with the length of service. CDA Letter No. 8, Part II,

-19-



Chapter 4, paragraph 12d, states that the 0/A policies, procedures and prac-
tices should be no more liberal than the CDA's activities. Furthermore, they
had never received any guidance from the City on procurement policies. The

Executive Director stated that he was not aware of HUD requirements, Chapter

4, paragraph 12j.

Consultant Services (Exhibit A - $5,040)

a. Dr. E. C. Ogbuobiri - $2,700
The documentation submitted showed:

1. Invoice dated 9-8-73:

Fact Finding on Internal Controls $ 200
Conduct of Board Workshop - August 6 and 8 )
Conduct of Staff Workshop - August 13 and 14 ; __600
§ 800
2. Invoice April 30, 1974:
Consultant Services - Staff Development and
Management Counseling 1,900
$2,700

AYOS Executive Director stated that there was no contract for the payments
against the two invoices., Therefore AYOS falled to comply with MCGR 3100.2A,
Chapter 7, paragraph 42. Regarding the invoice dated September 8, 1973, the
Executive Director stated there was only a letter from the AYOS Board of
Directors to Dr. Ogbuobiri requesting his services. We were unable to deter-

mine the nmber and rate per hour pald for the services. The Invoice dated

=20~



April 30, 1974, for 51,900 was a payment in advance for services to be per-
formed. There was no contract, and the need for the services was based on

Dr. Ogbuobiri's own recommendation in his first report ($800). Dr. Ogbuobiri's
estimated time for the second consultant services was 30 hours, or $63 per hour.
We question his high rate of pay. Dr. Ogbuobiri is an electrical engineer/
systems consultant, and this background does not seem to be compatible with the
need for those qualifications of an educational administrator or comsultant.

The Executive Director stated that Dr. Ogbuobiri was assisted by his wife, who

had a PhD 1in education.

b. Robert Jarvill

During our review, we examined six payments to Mr. Jarvill in the total

amount of $1,590.

Qur review disclosed that Mr. Jarvill's services were categorized as "curric-
ulum planning', as he had worked with the State of Oregon McLaren School for
Boys. The AYOS Director stated that Mr. Jarvill's main function was that of
public relations soliciting outside funds for AY0S. We question whether the

payments to him were a proper application of CDA funds.

c. Phyllis Benton

A single payment of $750 was made in June 1974 for "consultant services."

The Executive Director stated Ms. Benton was hired to follow up on former

students to see what they were doing.

In each of the above cases, we were unable to learn the extent of consultant

-21-~



‘---------'

services to be rendered or the basis upon which they were to be compensated

and, therefore, we question the propriety of the expenditures incurred.

\,/Entertainment (Exhibit A - $698)

CDA Letter No. 8, Part IL, Chapter 4, paragraph 14f, states that costs of
amusements, social activities and incidental costs, such as meals, beverages,
lodgings and gratuities, relating to entertainment, are specifically ineligible.
Total entertainment expenditures of $698 charged to the project and reviewed

by us are ineligible.

The AYOS Executive Director commented that he was not aware that these charges
were not eligible costs. He felt they were valid expenditures necessary to
achleve the goals of the project; to give the student some reason for attending
the classes at AY0S; and in his opinilon any cost necessary to maintain a good

relationship with students and parents was acceptable.

Fines and Penalties (Exhibit A - $185)

CDA Letter No. 8, Part II, Chapter 4, paragraph l4h, states that costs resulting
from violations of, or failure to comply with, Federal, State and local laws
and regulations are specifically ineligible. Total expenditures of $185 charged

to the project and reviewed by us are ineligibles

The AYOS Executive Director commented that they had not been reimbursed in time
for previous month's expenditures to have funds available for taxes. He wasn't
sure, but he thought it was possibly a combination of (1) the request for reim-
bursement was delayed at the CDA, and (2) the actual reimbursement was delayed

by the City.

~22-



Flowers (Exhibit A - $63)

During our review, we noted expenditures for flowers in the total amount of

$63.

CDA Letter No. 8, Part II, Chapter 4, paragraph l2a, states that costs must
be necessary, and we cannot relate these expenditures as being necessary for

the program. The AYOS Executive Director commented that he was not aware that

the charges were not eligible costs.

V//;tudent Clothing (Exhibit A - $496)

Documentation submitted in support of expenditures for student clothing in the
amount of $496 was inadequate. They were simply store cash register slips with
incomplete descriptions of garments and no indication as to the recipient.
Furthermore, the AY0S budget did not show student clothing as a budget item.
The AY0S Executive Director stated that student clothing was included under
school fees and expenses. The purpose was to supply the student with proper

clothing on return to the public school system. We question the eligibility

of these costs.

Leasehold Improvements

Certain leasehold expenditures have been made to the building housing the 0/A.
Our review disclosed that the required three-year amortization clause had not
been incorporated into the rental agreement. The provision allows the landlord
to own the improvements after three years, but protects the City if the lease

is not renewed for that time. The pertinent parts of the rental agreement

stipulate:

-23=



"(4b) The lessor agrees to maintain in good order and repair during
the term of this lease the exterior walls, roof, gutters, downspouts
and foundations of the building in which the demised premises are

situated . . ."

"(20) Remodeling. Lessee shall have the right to remodel the premises
to suit its educational purposes, including the installation of
partitions, wiring and plumbing, at Lessee's own expense. Lessee shall
have the right to remove upon termination of the lease all trade fix-
tures installed by Lessee, including partitions. All remodeling,
repairs and work done by Lessee shall meet the requirements of all city
and other governmental agencies.

Our review disclosed the following expenditures for remodeling:

Check No. Date  Payee Amount
1379 2/6/74 Urban Development Corp. $2,113
1426 3/11/74 Casebeer Constr., Inc. 191
1576 6/28/74 Architectural Products, Inc. 523
1577 6/28/74 Walt Brooks Gen'l Contr. 120

$2,947

On October 22, 1972, the CDA advised the AYOS that the City had instituted a
policy which required that the lease contain the provision for amortizing lease-
hold improvements over a three-year period. Should the lease be terminated
prior to the end of the three years, the lessor reimburses the lessee on a pro-

rata basis.

Janitorial Services

AYOS entered into a one-year "Contract of Employment with Shirley M, Vidal as

custodian. The budget does not include a custodian position, but did provide

for janitorial services at $500 per month, the amount paid for Ms. Vidal. The

—24—



contract was one of employment rather than for third-party personal services.

The contract states:

"Employee is employed as a Custodian and shall perform all of the
duties generally associated with sald job and shall follow the job
direction of the Director and Department Head and shall abide by the
general procedure, rules and conditions of employment appearing in
the School Handbook."
Mr. Allan Bowens, the AYOS accountant, stated there never was any intent for
this to be anything other than a third-party contract. The AYOS Director, Mr.
Spruill, stated thetre had been lower bids submitted, but Ms. Vidal receilved the

award on the basis of personal preference (friendship), and that it was a black

firm based in the MN.

The 0/A purchased janitor-household supplies from Paulsen & Rowles Laboratories

as follows:

Check No. Date Amount
1226 11-1-73 § 64
1519 5-15-74 406

$470

These items are proper expense items if purchased for employee use. However,

if purchased for consumption by a third-party contractor, the cost is ineligible
because the normal business practice is for the fee to cover both labor and
material, Ms. Vidal was treated as a third-party contractor. We were unable

to determine clearly whether she was or not. If she is an employee, the various
back taxes and payroll deductions should be reclaimed from her and paid to the
appropriate governmental agencles. If she is a third-party contractor, the

supplies purchased on her behalf should be removed from project cost.

-25-



Excess Telephone Costs

We also noted that AYOS had three telephone lines, and each professional and
para-professional employee had an Instrument on his desk (a status symbol per
the Executive Director). The students had free access to them, and made long
distance calls anonymously. We noted total monthly telephone charges in excess

of $100. Better control and a reduction of telephone lines and instruments

could result in a savings in cost.

Recommendations

We recommend that the Regional Administrator direct the CDA to:

1. Take the necessary corrective action to establish the required written
policies and procedures.

2. Establish critéria for third-party contracting, including format, limita-
tions, and competitive bidding procedures.

3. Take the necessary corrective action to have the required leasehold improve-
ments amortization clause added to the rental agreement.

4, Clarify the status of Shirley Vidal and initiate the appropriate correc-
tive action relating to back payrolls or the removal of the janitorial supply
cost from project cost.

5. Remove ineligible expenditures from cost,

6. Make a determination as to the eligibility of the questioned costs.

7. Submit for review the data compiled and determine that corrective action

has been taken.

-26-



Action Being Taken by the CDA

The CDA stated that they have determined that Shirley Vidal was not an
employee of AY0S. All costs for janitorial supplies will be removed from

project costs.

Reply

1. The AYOS Employee's Handbook is currently being reviewed for discrepan-

cles on vacation and other City policies. Necessary adjustments will be made

to meet the requirements.

2. The CDA has informed AYOS that all third party contracting as outlined

by the City of Portland Code will be accomplished after the results are known
of the vote on the City Charter amendment included in the City's November
election. CDA will make it a requirement that alil Operating Agencies comply

with the City Code for third party contracting.

3. & 4. The CDA is in the process of determining the eligibility of questioned

costs and will remove those found to be ineligible.

5. A letter is on file in the CDA Office from the landlord where he agrees

to the terms of the amortization clause.

Auditor's Comment
We reviewed the letter from the landlord to AY0S. In additioniwe reviewed
the Board minutes recorded for a meeting held on December 12, 1972 which

approved the amortization agreement. However, the approval was made at a

meeting where no quorum was present. The AYOS should regularize theilr action.

=27~



Finding No, 6 -~ Need to improve the operating agency's procedures for
determining recipient eligibility. (Questioned costs $3,451)

Martin Luther King Scholarship Fund (MLK) made payments to 8 students who
were not MN residents. Payments were alsc made to 7 students who did not
appear to meet the criteria for MN residency. As a result we are questioning

costs of §3,451 charged to the project.

MLK has been funded annually since 1971. The program purpose " . . . is to

provide scholarships and books and in some cases, work study jobs, to finan~
cially disadvantaged Model Neighborhood residents who would otherwise not be

able to attend college."

Our prior audit report dated November 20, 1972, finding No. 5, referred to the
fact that an application did not require that the applicant state the length

of residency in the MN.

On December 27, 1972, the CDA Acting Director advised the President of MLK,
that as long as the students' parents are residents of the neighborhood at the
time of application and remain residents, then it does not matter where the
student lives. In the case of a student whose parents do not live in the
Model Neighborhood, that student must have been a resident of the Neighborhood
for a continuous period of one year prior to application and must maintain a

legal residence in the Neighborhood while receiving benefits.

We reviewed 45 student files at the MLK office. Thirty-two of these students
had applied for aid at the Portland State University Financilal Ailds Office and

those files were aiso examined. We noted 8 instances where ald was granted to

28—



applicants who did not live in the MN nor did they claim any MN background.
In addition another 7 were found to reside in the MN but their files contained
insufficient evidence for us to make a determination as to the length of

residency. Refer to Exhibit B to this report for student information.

Recommendations

We recommend that the Regional Administrator direct the CDA to:

1. Determine the propriety of the payments to the questionable recipients,

2. Require applicants provide adequate documentation to substantiate their

claim to MN residency.

3. Remove from project cost the payments to 1Ineligible recipients.

4. Submit for review the data compiled in taking corrective action.

Reply

The CDA stated that because of the research time involved, we are still in
the process of determining the entire reciplent eligibility matter. However,
all recipients cited in Exhibit B who resided outside the Model Cities Neigh-
borhood have been determined ineligible for tuition expenses under the Martin
Luther King Project.

Finding No. 7 - Questionable expenditures made by operation step-up
(Questioned - $3,138)

We question expenditures in the total amount of $3,138 as not being necessary
to carry out project Operation Step-Up (OSU). The expenditures included

questionable in-service business training for staff employees in the amount

-29-



il oy me TN Es EE BN N BN BN N N e GBS M MEw B e

of $2,249; and items of a nature not clearly related to the specific purpose

of the contract, in the amount of $889.

CDA Letter No. 8, Part II, Chapter 4, paragraph 11, states that all costs
incurred must be reasonable and of a nature which clearly relates to the
specific purposes and end product of the contract under which the services

are being performed. Chapter 4, paragraph 12a, states that costs must be
necessary and reasonable for proper and efficient execution of the contractual

requirements and in accordance with an approved budget.

The purpose of OSU within the Third Action Year was to provide upward mobility
to: (a) unemployed MN residents who did not qualify for Concentrated Employ-

ment Program Assistance; (b) underemployed MN residents which covered persons

occupying positions below their abilities, persons demonstrating skill levels

and abilities to learn and possessing the motivation necessary to employment

upgrading.

The primary target group was the MN residents with employment problems, in-
cluding MN residents who were serving sentences in correctional institutions,
but who qualified for work release. The most direct beneficiaries would be
those unemployed and underemployed area residents to whom OSU was able to

identify and provide employment or upgraded positions of employment.

The OSU budget provided for in-service business training for staff employees,

estimated at $500 per employee for 10 persons, in the total amount of $5,000.

-30-



Freddye J. Petett, OSU Director ($1,016)

Freddye J. Petett received an annual salary of $15,000. Our review of OSU
files disclosed that om March 31, 1972, David Nero, President-Owner of Nero
Industries, Inc. approved a six (6) term college education program for Ms.
Petett. She enrolled as a student at Portland State University (PSU) where
the number of credit hours completed per term ranged from 9 to 20. OSU paid
for Ms. Petett's tuition and books in the amount of $1,016. In reviewing
her courses taken, we noted such items as Social Area Analysis, Women in

American Economy, Law Enforcement Research, and Black Literature.

Rochelle Henniger, Chief Coumselor ($1,233)

Rochelle Henniger, received an annual salary of $13,000. Ms. Henniger had
graduated from PSU in 1971 with a B.S. degree in Political Science. She
attended PSU as a graduate student taking from 6 to 11 credit hours. She
was working towards a Doctorate in administration. Ms. Henniger attended
courses in Community Development I and II, Urbanism and Urbanization,

Omsbudsman Theory and Practice, and Environmental Policies. OSU expenditures

for Ms. Henniger were $1,233.

We cannot relate the expenditures by OSU for Ms. Petett and Ms. Henniger in
the total amount of $2,249 to in-service business training or job related
courses; or to the basic purpose of 0SU which was concerned with unemployed

and underemployed MN residents.

-31-



Miscellaneous Expenses: The following expenditures were made by OSU:

Brewed Hot Coffee §715
Christmas Party 100
Flowers 74

$889

In our opinion these expenditures were not clearly related to the specific

purpose of the OSU contract with the CDA, and thereby ineligible,

Action Being Taken by the CDA

The CDA stated that the costs for the Christmas Party ($100) and Flowers (374)

have already been deducted from eligible project costs.

Recommendations

We recommend that the Regional Administrator:

1. Direct the CDA to remove from cost the amount ($2,249) expended for tuition

and books for the Director and Chief Counselor.

2. Direct the CDA to remove from cost the $715 expended for ineligible costs

paid for Brewed Hot Coffee.

Reply

The CDA stated that,
1. They were in the process of complling the necessary information to respond
to this recommendation. It was their opinion that to make a determination with-

out additional information from Operation Step-Up would be a premature response.

-32=



2. A determination on Brewed Hot Coffee ($715) will be made upon receilpt of

the Operation Step-Up response.

Finding No. 8 - Need to delete dual educational aid from operating agency's
costs

Four university students received dual aid (tuition and books) concurrently

from two Operating Agencies (0/A) funded by model cities. These 0/As have
different educational purposes and objectives. Because a student can only
qualify for one of these educational projects at a time, the dual aid resulted

in excess aid allowed and charged to supplemental costs.

This condition was initially cited in our prior audit report dated November
20, 1972, finding No. 6. During the 1971-72 academic year our review disclosed
that dual payments were made concurrently by Martin Luther King Scholarship

Fund (MLK) and Operation Step-Up (0SU) to the four students.

Fall Term Winter Term Spring Term Total
Name MLK osu MLK 0SU  MLK 08U MLK oSsU
John Randolph- $229 5218 §229 $218
Floyd Bryant 229 169 $218 5169 5181 $169 628 507
Sylvia Battlesv 229 206 229 206
James Warren . . 226 167 229 169 455 336
$687 $593 $444 $336  $410 $338 §1541 $1267

The purpose of the MLK project was to assist financially disadvantaged Model
Neighborhood residents who would otherwise not be able to attend college. The

project was to cover full-time students.

08U project was to ald the residents of the MN to use their skills to move up

to better paying positions and/or to gain whatever education that has kept them

-33-



from working up to their potential. To receive ald from 0SU, the individual
must be employed and require short term (up to 1 year) aid to achieve the

academic goal necessary for career improvement.

We could not determine whether these participants were disadvantaged students
seeking a college education, or were fully employed people seeking short term
aid to gain the necessary skills to enhance career development. However it is

only possible to qualify for one project at a time.

Proposed Action by the CDA

The CDA stated that it is presently making a determination on which Operating
Agency properly alded the students in question, and will remove excess aid

costs from appropriate Operating Agency.

GENERAL COMMENTS

Energy Conservation

The City of Portland has issued instructions to all departments to conserve

heat and lights. Conservation posters have been posted in all offices.

-34-



SCHEDULE 1

COMPREHENSIVE CITY DEMONSTRATION PROGRAM
OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND
Portland, Oregon

Schedule of Program Costs
For the Period June 1, 1972 to May 31, 1974

Planning Phase: December 20, 1967 to August 25, 1969
Execution Phase: August 26, 1969 to May 31, 1974

Cost Categories

Planning $ 318,604
Supplemental (Schedule 2) 9,991,776
Program Administration (Schedule 3) 2,102,584
Relocation 473,891
Total Program Costs $12!8862855

-35-



SCHEDULE 2
Page 1 of 3
COMPREHENSIVE CITY DEMONSTRATION PROGRAM
OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND
Portland, Oregon
Schedule of Supplemental Costs
For the Perlod June 1, 1972 to May 31, 1974
Third AY Cumulative
Program, Project 6/1/72 to 1/15/69 to
and (Operating Agency) 5/31/74 1/ 5/31/74
Education
Teachers Training (Education $ 136,944 $ 314,672
Aides)
Pre-School Expansion 82,265 175,558
M. L. King Scholarship 107,678 147,416
Youth Opportunity School 264,378 427,132
Cascade College -6,108 821,742
Reading Tree 4,096 4,097
$ 589,253 $1,890,617
Health
Health Design -0- 6,288
Health Plan 21,250 36,346
Mental Retardation 56,401 105,484
Freedom House 17,085 17,085
Transportation 10,146 10,147
Albina Health Care 135,329 135,329
$ 240,211 $ 310,679
Social Services
Senior Adult Center 373,288 531,760
Aging Planning 2,522 13,998
Comprehensive Child Care 439,006 752,297
Consumer Protection 93,793 220,525
Multi-Service Center 197,143 442,961
Community Care 231,248 406,058
Juvenile Care 108,623 239,907
Foster Homes 30,622 56,420
Emergency Supp. Welfare 39,941 39,941
Bureau € Human Resources 34,860 34,860
Summer '73 4,300 4,300
$1,555,346 $§2,743,027

=36-



COMPREHENSIVE CITY DEMONSTRATION PROGRAM

OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND
Portland, Oregon

Schedule of Supplemental Costs

For the Period Jume 1, 1972 to May 31, 1974

Program, Project
and (Operating Agency)

Recreation and Culture
Youth Activities
Youth Recreation
Albina Art Center

Crime & Delinquency
Police Community Relations

Manpower & Job Development

Operation Step-Up
CDA # 11 Project
Summer '73 Employment

Economic & Business Development

MEDIA (Comm. Development)
a. Administration
b. Trust

Contractors Management

Housing
R.D.P. Design

Residential Development
Emergency Housing Repair

Transportation

-37=

Third AY
6/1/72 to

5/31/76 1/

s -0-
161,388

6,931
$ 168,319

$§ 155,723

296,530
12,686

18,208
$ 327,424

282,885
263,100
66,554
$ 612,539

-0-
5,268
378,749

$ 384,017

SCHEDULE 2
Page 2 of 3

Cumulative
1/15/69 to

5/31/74

$ 31,728
207,652
6,931

$ 246,311

$ 354,568

560,762
12,686
18,208

$ 591,656

484,168
514,165
127,906

$1,126,239

40,808
5,268
616,396

$ 662,472

$ 15,187



COMPREHENSIVE CITY DEMONSTRATION PROGRAM

OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND
Portland, Oregon

Schedule of Supplemental Costs

For the Period Jume 1, 1972 to May 31, 1974

Program, Project
and (Operating Agency)

Protection & Environmental Dev.

Pre-NDP # 1 - P.D.C.
Pre-NDP # 2 - P.D.C.
City Comprehensive Plan
Boise-Humbolt Beauty
Neighborhood Facility
Unicn Avenue Plan

Citizen Participation

Evaluation and Information

Total Supplemental Costs

1/ Third Action Year began June 16, 1972.
out the costs for the period June 1 to Jume 15, 1972,

~-38-

Third AY
6/1/72 to

5/31/74 1/

$  -0-
32,064
59,286
24,950
153,228

5,236
$ 274,764

§ 288,305

$ 434,323

$5,030,224

SCHEDULE 2
Page 3 of 3

Cumulative
1/15/69 to

5/31/74

$ 172,410
333,058
59,286
24,950
153,228
5,236

$§ 748,168

$ 595,044

$ 707,808

$9,991,776

CDA records did not break



COMPREHENSIVE CITY DEMONSTRATION PROGRAM

Schedule of Program Administration Costs

OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND
Portland, Oregon

For the Period Jume 1, 1972 to May 31, 1974

Salaries and Wages
Consultants

Travel

Office Space
Consumable Supplies
Equipment/Telephone

Other

Total Program Administration Costs

1/ Third Action Year began June 16, 1972.
out the costs for the period June 1 to June 15, 1972,

-39~

Third AY
6/1/72 to

5/31/74 1/

$750,243
11,381
6,791
30,052
24,345
1,588

25,060

$849,460

SCHEDULE 3

Cumulative
1/15/69 to

5/31/74

$1,719,750
49,071
24,453
95,220
100,884
77,866

35,340
$2,102,584

CDA records did not break



Check
No. Date

1299 12-17-T3
V1300 12-18-73
1429 3- 1-74
1435 3-18-74
1467 4-18-74
VAUTL L-22-TL
1350 1-30-73

1570 6-25-74
1462 L- L-T74
1525 5-21-Tl
1236/1316/22

1320 1- 7-74
1363 2- 5-74
1506 5- 9-T4

Total Ineligible

1315
14,08 2-2
“1520 5-20-TL
V1526 5-2
v 1567 6-2

COMPREHENSIVE CITY DEMONSTRATION PROGRAM
OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND
Portland, Oregon
QUESTIONABLE EXPENDITURES MADE BY
ALBINA YOUTH OPPORTUNITY SCHOOL

Ineligible Costs

ENTERTAINMENT

Payee ose

Grand Central Bowl 103 lines of bowling

Rance Spruill - Christmas party

Lloyd Corp. Ice skating party

Wesley C. Austin Bowling & pool fees

Cinema S Theater Movie tickets

Templeton Fund { Food - -

Rance Spruill "Field trip (20 adults &
20 students)

Templeton Fund Camping trip

Fines and Penalties

IRS Late payment fee
IRS Late payment fee
District Couxt Parking tickets
Flowers

Clarence Walker Flowers
Tommy Luke Flowers v~
Tommy Luke Flowers

Costs

Questioned Costs

Student Clothing

Templeton Fund Student clothing

Templeton Fund Student clothing

Templeton Fund Student clothing

Templeton Fund Student clothing
=40~

EXHIBIT A
Page 1 of 2




COMPREHENSIVE CITY DEMONSTRATION PROGRAM
OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND
Portland, Oregon

Check

No. Date
1185 9-26-73
1540 6-10-74
1385 2-11-74
1403 2-22-74
1433 3-13-74
1475 4-22-74
1490 4-29-74
1542 6-10-74
1541 6-10-74

Questionable Expenditures Made By

Albina Youth Opportunity School

Questioned Costs (Continued)

Pagee

E. C. Ogbuobiri
E. C. Ogbuobiri

Robert
Robert
Robert
Robert
Robert
Robert

Consultant Fees

Jarvill
Jarvill
Jarvill
Jarvill
Jarvill
Jarvill

Phyllis Bentom

Purpose
Workshops

Advance payment

Cirriculum
Cirriculum
Cirriculum
Cirriculum
Cirriculum
Cirriculum
Consultant

Total Questioned Costs

Grand Total

—41-

planning
planning
planning
planning
planning
planning
services

EXHIBIT A
Page 2 of 2

Amount

$ 800
1,900
114
144
144
144
144
900
750

$5,040

$5,536

$6,482




EXHIBIT B
. Page 1 of 2
COMPREHENSIVE CITY DEMONSTRATION PROGRAM -
OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND
I Portland, Oregon
MARTIN LUTHER KING SCHOLARSHIP FUND
l Schedule of Tneligible and Questionable Recipients
Parents
I Address Length of Reside in Term Aid
Name and Address in MN " Residency MN is Paid Amount
l ? Ineligible Recipients
I’\ Sharon E. Bibb No Not Applicable No Fall '71 $ 175
l 6033 N.E. 23rd
James E. Grant e M M " Méy '72 172
. Pacific thiv., Box 20
I 1__.'-?,'i Derrick L. Dansby " " & Fall '72 204
{ 10301 S.E. Market Dr.
| o Linda K. Dickens . " " b Fall '72 175
¢ Reed College, Box 241
s ;
I me Freddy C. Miller . " " Not Stated Fall '72 175
‘_\‘ Pacific U., Box 355
I Kathleen D, Gunnell " " " Fall '71 175
149 S.E. 80th
I Thelma A. Spencer " " " Summer '72 30
805 SW. Vista
ﬁ John W. Williams i i No Winter '72 175
l 3364 S.W. 20th
I Total Ineligible Payments $1,281
Questionable Recipients
I Marc E. Anderson Yes Indeterminate No Fall '73 $ 276
625 N.E. Church
I Sandra K. Bell s " " Fall '72 198
1722 N.E. Summer Winter '73 226
~42=



EXHIBIT B
Page 2 of 2
COMPREHENSIVE CITY DEMONSTRATION PROGRAM
OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND
Portland, Oregon
MARTIN LUTHER KING SCHOLARSHIP FUND
Schedule of Ineligible and Questionable Recipients
Parents
Address Length of Reside in Term Aid
Name and Address in MN Residency MN is Paid Amount
Questionable Recipients
Continued

/ Donna R. Collins Yes Indeterminate No Fall '72 § 207

606 N.E. Sacramento Winter '72 218
~Richard Halliburton " " " Winter '73 226

5115 N.E. Mallory
¥ Glenn H. Harper v Less than 1 yr. " Spring '73 201

5015 NE. 15th, #2

115 N M Lore
Y Linda S. Reincehl s Indeterminate " Winter '73 202

2926 N.E. Rodney
¥ Christine J. Brown i " " Fall '72 199

3213 NE. 11th Winter '73 217

Total Questionable Payments ©$2,170 ;
Grand Total $3;451

-43-





